SiRUSA

ERRRAEHEEAE
INSTRUCTIONS BOOK & PARTS LIST

JT8200/DT8200




o BREREE B A A T T3 P ARAT R

TEEFIARAIMEZ BT, B4 (A THRNZEMEM) M (EAREE) .

Thank you much for buying a sewing machine, Before using your new machine, Please read the safety instructions
below and the explanauons given in instruction manual.

TEMLORNTEZ — BRECHNIEREES NG EEITERE, MEEERAEESEZENRER,

FTUAEEZ @I A BRI A B 2 &R EMBNEET, NGRS,

With industrial sewing machines, it is normal to carry out work while positioned directly in front of moving parts
such as the needle and thread take—up, and consequently there is always a danger of injury that can be caused by
these parts, Fol’v the instructions from training personnel and instructors regarding safe and correct operation
before operating the machine so that you will know how to use it correctly.

& T IR 2 A
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

L e AR EER

AE IR E R ST A R A E R SRR A T IR e BRI A E R, B REMA
ZEEEFEBE, RRAEAREBRWNT:
1.Safety indications and their meanings

This instruction manual and the indications and symbols are used on the machine itself are provided in order to ensure
safe operation of this machine and to precent accidents and injury to yourself or other people.

fﬁ%ﬂ Indications

I3
A R wRememames THRnmE, At RARSE LERRHRL.,

The instructions which follow this term indicate situations where to follow the
CAUTION instructions could cause injury when using the machine or physical damage to equipment
and surroundings

B ZAMATTE Symbols

...... . OERRR(A) B REEEEIE”
SARMEAZR RN AR OB NE

Blan: EEMEERR “B0%E7)
This symbol(A)indicates something that you should be careful of. The pictuer inside
the triangle indicates the nature of the caution that must be taken

(For example, the symbol at left means “beware of injury” )

o

o000 o REAMEQ) TR “EIL” .
This symbol (Q)indicates something that you must not do

s o o0 0 o FANIR(@FRR “UE”
EEFHEERRSDEEMAEERNEENR
(Blan: ZBRIERRNNE “UEE” )
This symbol (@)indicates something that you must do. The picture inside the circle
indicates the nature of the thing that must be done.
(For example: the symbol at left means “

® O

‘you must make the ground connection” )



2. BEIERFIH

BAEERERTH
REENBIRE TR

REETRERARERTE

SHESA T B T R B SR A I .
0 BIRER B EZ A E BRI £ 10%8h N
MRS TR

TR UBE G B & AR T .

TS RIEARRA BT
BRI T AR

E. BEAETE

RINR A EFESC-35°C O B W
R R & R YR IER TIE

THEHR AL REFE45%-85% I N, Y ERBNAE
FEREHOBRE TR, WRNLRBOBEAGEHE
ER AR IER B

B-HEEERWN, WHMEENE, WEEEEEAL
WELRT. BEEURTREEIBINIERERE.

#

E23
FERESEEA I B SR RS
BRI E RS EAEEARRTEARS

KEYIBE B AY4A5Ke, REETIELEBMAL LM

RN, FAEEEEE, ARSI,
HEHTRBIE T R R

IR
HHUARN A,

@@GQ @

RIE A E SRR R R R

"iﬁﬁ B 480 0 52 7E BB B VS B A 2 > 25mm Bl A
B4, AEAESHEAREFTESGAE, &
69 BliEk S RIB B .

IR RN TSR, RUEZEE /N,
EHARRERE)

RYMIFETREER, THETETRE BF
REFEENBNERSL 8% 5 E8025.

RN e R, BB ERERTES.
DIBrEm AR EERE L, BRIRER

HIRE .
A4, ERmAFEMARESAE, TRISGIEE
Jish

L N EEARE 5 .

-II-




2.Notes on safety

A\ caurion

Environmental requirements

Use the sewing machine in an area which is free
from sources of strong electrical noise such as
electrical line strong or static electric noise
sources of strong electrical noise may cause
problems with correct operation

Any fluctuations in the power supply voltage
should be within £10% of the rated voltage
machine

Voltage fluctuations whiche are greater than
this may cause problems with correct operation

The power supply capacity should he greater
than the requirements for the sewing machine’s
power consumption

Insufficient power supply capacity may cause
problems with correct operation

The amhient temperature should be within the
range of 5°C to 35°C during use.

Temperatures whih are lower or higher that this
may cause problems with correct operation

The relative humidity should be within the rang
of 45% to 85% during use, and no dew fonnation
should occur in any devices.

Excessively dry or humid environments and dew
formation may cause problems with corred
operation

In the event of an electrical stom, turn off the
power and disconnect the power cord from the
power cord from the wall outlet lightning may
cause problems with correct operation

INSTALLATION

@ O e e

Machine installation should only be carried
out by a qualifid technician

Contact your brother dealer or a qualified
electrician for any electrical work that may
need to be done

The sewing machine weighs approximately 45Kg
The installation should be camed out by two
or more people.

Do not connent the power the cord until
installation is complete. the machine may
operate if the treadle is depressed by
mistake could result in injury

Be sure to connect the ground. if the
ground connection is not secure, you
run a high risk of receiving a senous
electric shock, and problems with

with correct operation may also occur.

> @

%,

All cords should be secured at least 2bmm away
from any moving parts, Furthermore. do not
excessively bend the cords or secure them too
firmly with staples ,otherwise there is the
danger that fire or electric could occur.

If using a work table which has casters, the
casters should be secured in such a way so
that they cannot move.

Use both hands to hold the machine head whet
tilting it back or retuming it to its original
position. it only one hand is used, the weight
of the machine head may cause your hand to slip.
and your hand may get caught.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves
when handing the lubricating oil and grease.
so that they do not get into your eyes or onto
your skin.otherwise inflammation can result
Furthermore, do not drink the oil or eal the
grease under any circumstances. as they can
cause vomiting and diarmea

keep the oil out of the reach of children

-III-




Az

% Y]

> @ O O

REINPUR TFHR L R EREFVIAR
.

AP TREIN UM ERMAERE.

i FA2ZIHLAT A0 B £RAP IR AR
MRNHRFREE, WHNRESFER, Yl
FTER D AT RES BN IRFE PGS & .

RETIHIEGN, E LI IR,
EEVINRIRE, SREMEN—BRNEARE
U S%ER, FEIERELELE B
ATk, TMRESNESNTTR, ETHBNE
STHE.

WL 27 LRt

TEHRHLET BRI

BONAER, BRNETTLEIFN .

AR AER MR TR G, RZE 2 /N
EHDRERED.

> > B

AT REBN, EEARENNZRE, FRERP
HE mAANREXEZLRERERETIN, &
HRN S E RSB .

EiET, ANERMEE I REER
R . RS R RATEZETIHLIRE

OB P RN, AT HITHRE, BT
BN EAINWERT —B% S S8Z.

IR DNERAE TR RSN, BT R R H IR E
EER A RSk, RSLEIVISTERIR, MRIEE ST
BEEHIIEHRARAN R R

IR B, % 5WERE S B M EoR
UNA 7S P

m
ﬂ:

EFTURVERALAT, IS0 YR
EEUWRIRE, SREMER—BRNEAE
BRENESEES), BEIETLELE B
BEATIRAL.

MR ZIRIEBEITRN, ETPLEESFEA

215,

LIS E T EUR R, A FRTERE.
BFRENEEINNERT 8BS SRS,

BRI, U RF REARFTE
%, DBrEEmEANRTRER L, XRIRRRE
BR.

FSh, EE A ARRA, BUL5] EREER
EE. '

KR NEE BRI

HEAEAFIEEERNERMSF

-1V-




A\ cruTToN

Sewing

%)

This sewing machine should only be used by
operators who have received the necessary
training in safe use beforehand

The sewing machine should not be used for any
applications other than sewing.

Be sure to wear protective goggles when using
the machine

If goggles are not worn, there is the danger that
if a needle breaks, parks of the broken needle
may enter your eyes and injury may result

Turn off the power switch at the following times,

The motor will keep turning even after the power

is switched off as a result of the motor’s inertia

wait until the motor stops fully hefore starting
work. the machine may operate if the treadle is

depressed by mistake. which could result in injury

When threading the needle

When replacing the bobbin and needle

When not using the machine and when leaving
the machine unattended

If using a work table which has casters, the casters

should be secured in such a way so that they
cannot move.

Attach all safety devices before using the
sewing machine. if the manchine is used
without thses devices attached, injury may result

Do not touch any of the moving parts of press
any objects. against the machine while sewing, as
this may result in personal injury or damage to
the machine.

Use both hands to hold the machine head when
tilting it back or returning it to its original
positione. if only one hand is used, the weighe
of the machine head may cause your hand to slip,
and your hand may get caught.

If an error occurs in machine, or if abnormal
noises or smells are noticed, immediately turn
off the power switch. then contact your nearest
brother dealer or qualitied technician.

If the machine a problem. contact your nearest
brother dealer or a qualifiecd technician

Cleaning

Turn off the power switch before carrying out
cleaning

The motor will keep turning even affer the
power is swirched off as result of the motor’s
inertia wait until the motor stop fully beofre
starting work. the machine may operate if the
treadie is depressed by mistake, which could
resuly in injury

Use both hands to the machine head when
titing it back or retuming it to its original
position. if only one hand is used weight of
the mchine head may cause your hand to slip,
and your hand may get caught

O

Be sure to wear protective goggies and gloves
when handing the lubricating oil and grease

so that they do not get into your eyes or onto
your skin otherwise inflammation can reasult.
furthermore. do not drink the or eat.the grease
under any circumstances, as they can cause
vomiting and dianhea.

keep the oil out of the reach of children.

Use only they proper replacement parts as
specified by or lginal.




2. HE44FE  Names of major parts

(1) BE#4ZZEE Bobbin winder (2) FREREEE Thread wiper

(3) BR4RTF Lifting lever (4) Elae3E B+ (GHATEE) Qulck reverse (Actuator)
(5) ERHY Presser foot (6) E#HI48 Control box

(7) BIZREEE Knee liffer assembly (8) EJEEIR Power switch

(9) $#tEERESD Stitch length dial (10) {#14&3RF Reverse lever

(11) WMEFTHE 0il gauge window (12) #5%#%F 8 Machine pulley

(13) #4E& Operation box (14) %822 Cotton stand

(15) SEALFF Stop lever (8450, 8750)

TEREEE Safely devices
(16) HARATP#EE Thread take-up cover (17) #E$28% Finger guard



3. %3 INSTALLATION

A\ == cAuTIoN

RSB BN R R 25 ERHETUR, BAEEEEE, R REEE

B, AERTREIEE B,

REYISEAE TRB AN, HHRETRTRE. EF
B ARSI E BB DR RS,

e
o
o
T
Bl
jing
354_
i3]
2
4t
e
p
il
i
i
]
2
=
&

HEYIME R AY45Ke, RETELHEBMATER.

Machine installation should only he carried
out by a quallfled technician

Do not connect the power cord until installstion
is complete. the machine may operate if the
treadle is depressed by mistake, which could
Contact your brother dealer or a qualified result in injury

electrician for any electrical work that
may need to be done

Ve OV
%

Use both hands to hold the machine head when
tiftingit back or returning it to its orlginel

B>

o The sewing machine weighs approximately position, if only one hands is used, the weight
45Kg, the installation should be carried of the machine head may cause your hand to slip
out by two or more people. and your hand may get injurd.

R GEYIA 2 251 B About the machine set—up location
. TS ERYRER AR ENIL, WERE. WEERESEES,
BB ERE TR g H RN ETRETEITEE.
. EE SR E R EANACEIRIREE . IR FE BT A AR e R
. Do not set up sewing machine need other equipment such as
televisions radios or gordless telephone, otherwise such
equlpment may be affected by electronic interference
from the sewing machine
. The sewing machine should be plugged directly into an AC
wall outlet operation problems may resultl if extension
cords are used.

WIELEYHE Carrying the machine
- BB AWA R FHEERSABETIRE
* BRAFHRERIZE W, FFRIEE.
. The machine ahoule be carried by the arm by two people as
shown in the lustration.

. Hold the motor cover (A)by hand aslo so that pulley
does not rotate

1% ERI4E 4 HEEEEE Tilting back the machine head
. FREE B 4, THEERBE), REAEFHEmAmE
BEY IR R
. Hold section(B)with your foot so that the table does bot
not move, and then push the arm with both hands to tilt
back the machine head .

T4 HIBEERES Returning the machine head to the upright posltion
L EEREREILM TR TASYE . ’

FAEFHRAEER, AAEFREEEISIEREREHIALE.,

Clear away any tools, etc. which may be near the table hoies.

While holding the face plate with your left hand, gently retum

the machine head to the upright position with your right hand.

S




3-1. EWRINTIE Table processing diagram
. BREEEER40mn, RBAAZAEVENER, UREEEIBHIRE.
. FREWERTS AL E R
. The top of the table should be 40 mm in thickness and should be strong enough to hold the
weight and with—-stand the vibration of the sewing machine.
. Drill holes as indicated in the illustration below

UL

AL Cotton stand hole
Cord hole
BRI R AL
Head rest hde ° oy
~ o sgivl
M 5'3 5'; 8
< \ \ 0vS =
AN \ %0c KN
o S
o w & A
b x Q By w © N
o~ o < s k- -
ik : + b Slo T
o< _ 5o g ' [To]| == 8¢
514 R
SR N g
N ¢ 2 N( ¥
3 - 13
ki [¥44 EY £ <
M o ) ™ :
e ] 002 sgIT l
® ]
= “ szl {
o]
SOFCCS ﬂ[{
<
<= by S ECE
[24 o 5 8
! - C
3 - E
- o © © £ = 2
N o M £ 25
1 [N Eogg
A= B ° £58y
@ sSto§
8 ul:‘ }4 — ;
34

3-2. ZHEJE Iistallation

1. #1485 Control box
(1). #F#HI8 Control box
(2). #BH#3Mf Bolts 3 pcs
(3). #283fH Nuts 3 pcs
(4). BEE# 34 Spring washing 3 pes
(5). BB 35 Washers 3 pcs

2. A Connecting rod
(6). 3#AF Connecting rod
) (7). 825 Nut

ad S
7o




Operator

®

3. BYEFARBH Power swith
(1). BIREH
(2). SEET2MR
(1).Power swith
(2).Screws 2 pes

4, W 0il pan
(1). SREPT B# I () 2(A
(2). BEERR R E I () 218
(3). W%
(4). FEhmes
(1).Head cushions(left) 2 PCS
(2).Head cushions(right) 2 PCS
(3).0il pan
(4).0iler

5. & &8 Rubber cushions
(1). sk 2(E
(2). $T4f
(1). Ruubber cushions 2 PCS
(2).Nails 2 PCS

6. B THF Knee lifter

complying bar
(3). BRI IAT
(4).Knee lifter complying bar



()

1

7. %24 MEFHREE Machine head
(1). R e sE2E
(2) . BEHIHREERR
(3). BEBESCHEHT
(1).Hinges 2 pcs
(2).Machine head
(3).Head reat

EE:

BT EIT Q) ZE. BEMNBAE
WREFFL. G RMEEESCEAT (3) REEFEAZ
i, RIAEHIHEERERE MR ERIREA#RE
7E T 2% A fE Bl

NOTE:

Tap the hand reat (3) securely
into the
table hole, if the head reat (3) is
not pushed in as far as it will go,
the machine head will not be
sufficiently stable when it is
tilted back.

8. #-{E& Operation panel
(1). Bk
(2). BR$T 208
(FEBSTHEBEET)
(1). Operation panel
(2).Screws 2 PCS
(Use for tightening rear cover)

9. 4222 Cotton stand
(1). #3258
(1).Cotton stand

EE:

FERERE (4) R LLE I AR RS E
Q) Fig R Q)Y IME, FHEZE (D) AEEE.
NOTE:

Securely tighten the nut (4) so
that the two rubber cushions (2) and
the washer (3) are securely clamped
and so that the cotton stand (1)
does not move



>

2
\’

N 10. B RiH: Knee lifter plate

(1). BRiERi
/ (2). 12
(1).Knee lifter plate
(2).Bolt

* FRGHERAE (3) FliREE (4), RBIEREIL
(DBEGTHERNME.

% Lcosen the bolt (3) and the bolt
(4), and move the knee lifter plate
(1) to a position where it is easy
(4) to use.

(4)

©)

13mmEAR
Within 13mm

GHEEIB A ><Knee lifter adjustment)

(D). BB Fig U EEA T RRRAI T .

(2). FBR R (4) BCT B (5)

(1). Turn the machine pulley so that feed dog is below
the top of the needle plate.

(2).Lower the presser foot (5) by using the lifting
lever (4).

(3). AR FAURLEL(6) .

(4). BEB)URET (8) ATHAM, CIMEA FABRRBEMMA (1) KR
BRATHF (7) 7 BR B 2% 2mm.

(5). #ERIRE (6)

(6). F2BH iR £E (9)

(7). BEBYERET (10) (H 2= ERET SRELIA BATAT (7) B9 BR 4% Sum

(8). BHENFR HARET (10) ATHAHE, DMEATESETREMA (1)
e, BRRN(5) BRAE AR B 77 1 3mm ¥ B P9 pO £ B

(9). SERFRHER, IR () BE.

(3).Lcosen the nut(6).
(4). Turn the screw (8) to adjust so that amount of play
in the knee
lifter (7) is approximately 2mm when the knee
lifter plate (1) is gently pressed
(5).Securely tighten the nut (6)
(6).Locsen the nut (9)
(7). Turn the screw (10) until the distance between the
end of the
screw (10)and the knee lifter (7)is approximately
5mm
(8). Turn the adjusting screw (10) to adjust so that the
preeer foot
(5) is at the desired position within a distance of
13mm of the needle plate when the knee liter plate (1) is
fully pressed.
(9). After adjustment is completed, securely tighten the
nut (9).



3-3. w77, Lubrication

A\ =% CAUTTON

ENMRERA, FAELEER.
HEREEIREIR MR, AEIEIE S BB RS,

FEREE AR, BURFREREARETES, UERIENRE T EUSERE . BRIEEAMEE.
Foh, EEAE R, TRIGIEE .
HEMTEAE N EE R BIRHE T

Do not connect the power cord until lubrication has been completed, otherwise the machine may if the
treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury

be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handing the lubtcating oil and grease, so that they do
not get into your eyes or onto your skin. otherwise inflammation can result.

Furthermore, do not drink the oil or eat the grease under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting
and diarrhea

keep the oil out of the reach of children

OO OO

IEEHTER RIS, B/ AR R R AR, BB A,
R AR RTEEE.
. The sewing machine should always be lubricated and the oil supply replenished before it is
usedfor the first time, and also after long periods of non-use.
Use only the lubricating oil

ETMEI N> Lubricating via the oil coverd

1. MR BRI AR FTHE TR .

2./ TFEE Q).

3. FHFEAT 09 B2 (2) SRV TN () I hniEE v, BEWM
EFEEER W NE.

EE:
IR IR A AR RIBEEAR (1) . BRISEIIHRER
VTR, IR REE .
4.5 B 28 (1) KRR -
5. A Y IR AR M Z R AL,

* BRI T R ERTRE (5) BTN ER (6) BL T,
AE AT .

1.Tilt back the machine head

2. Remove the rubber cap (1)

3.Use the accessory oiler (2) to pour lubricating
oil into the oil cover (3) until the lever reaches
the reference the reference line (4).

NOTE:

Do not fill with lubricating oil past the
reference line (4), if you pour in too much
lubricating oil, it may spill out when the machine
head is tilted back.

4. replace the rubber cap (1)

5.Return the machine head drop to its original
position

* If the lubricating oil level drops the bottom
(6) of the oil gauge window (5), be sure to add
more oil.




B /=y Lubrication
AT SRR EEAN -2 EIE .

EETMFEVNINMSIE>Lubricating via the oil tank>
LFTREED.
2. FBEMS ROV ER (2) ST E RN (3) BN, EEWMALERE
HEZ (LNE.
3. B E () EEIRE.

* EVER VAL TRERIA BT E (5) KT AR (6) LUNEE, s
TR

1. Remove the rubber cap (1)

2.Use the accessory oiler (2) to pour in lubricating oil
until the oil lever reaches the top reference line (4)
of the oil gauge window (3)

3.Replace the rubber cap (1)

* If the lubricating oil lever drops below the bottom
reference line (5), be sure to add more oil.

Apply 1-2 drops of oil to the places indicated by the arrows

YEANBEHH
*Filling the appropriate
amount of oil

e eIl [{[o oI ]

=




3-4. HEESE Connecting the cords

A 7 50aNGER

THZEREER, CHASEREDEEREBELBE LRTR, EOE/7ER, BITH
HlIfEE. MESEREBRMNESSEERANETZE.

Wait at least 5 minutes after turning off the power switch and disconnecting the
power cordthe wall outlet before opening the face plate of the control box
touching ares where high voltages are present can result in severe injury.

A+

H3I

3

=

A/_{—%‘ CAUTION

e e

FRUEE N ERERERAREITERIAR.
FERESERE], HARBZRIR, WRREHEER. 8T EERE.

AR

BEMARANERE, SEREESREMENRRE.

Contact your brother dealer or a qualifled electrician for any electricl work that may
need to be done

Do not connect the power cord until all cords hava been connected
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed be mistake, which could result in
injury

Be sure to connect the ground , if the ground connection is not secure.you run a high
risk of receiving a serious electric shock, and problems with correct may also occur.

3-4-1. #EEFEHE Connecting the cords

. AEIMEARSE

1. Sewing machine cords




T
- —

S it Lot Yooy
CO T

e
St Pt

<{Single—phase>

-

(5)

(ground wire)

{=#8> <Three—phase>

iy,

RN B (AR =

Green and yellow wire

EHARRS

Ground symbol

-10-

2. HAb454 Other cords
(1). 68+ EIRIHTE
(2). 481 FEiEHEER
(3). FEAR AR AR
(4). BIRAF

<CE AR EARSAR
EEIFEER (5) AR

BB =M HAE
1. 7EBIRAR (4) L n#ElE MR H.
(% 75 PR BB AR Ry HAR)
2. K TREH ERE I NACE YR 16 2 .

HER:

IR IERAR, BRIE HBUARYIIRME.
(1).6—pin power supply connector
(2).4-pin motor connector
(3).wire clip
(4). power cord

{For single—phase specifications>
insert the power cord plug (5) into a wail outlet.

<{For three—phase specifications>
1. Attach an appropriate plug to the power cord
(4). (The green and yellow wire is the ground wire)
2. Insert the plug into a properly—grounded
ACpower supply

NOTE:
Do not use exetension cords otherwise machine
peration problems may resulf.

3. HiAR Ground wire
(1). HigR
(2). HR4T [ HE#E]
(3). 4247
(1). Ground wire
(2).Screw [With washer]
(3). Screw

ER: B EEMAR (1), TEMARR IS ARAI R ERAE
BB -

NOTE: Always be sure to connect the ground
wire (1), otherwise problems may occur sewing
machine operation.



3-5. BRI (ESIR I BRE ) Test operation(operating the treadle)

A\ E% CAUTION

[
o
',:"Jl

this may result in

REFNIRRET, AEBRMEMEENN GRS RAEERNMS L, HAEEERANRRZGIEEY]

Do not touch any moving parts or press any objects the machine while sewing,

personal injury or damage to the machine.

as

(A)

® k
(©)

©)

-11-

<HTBIEIE> <Turning on the power>
F2ON(3TBH) IR B B (1)
Press the ON power switch (1)

<ERPERIED <Tset operationd

L BB B AR (4) IRIB BN E (B) R AR AT HU R AE4)
HRRE.

2. FEiE— D BE AR (4) BRIB 3] (C) R AR Y TR A 4T
3. METE THEIR (4) 1%, MEENER (4)REZZH
PE Q) BEHERETHREHRT. (EORERSRTA
B

4. IR AR (4) BRIALE (D) (AR A A AR T RRRIE
BIAR1%) , BERMEARSIR 7L,

1. Check that the machine sews at low speed when
the treadle (4) is gently pressed to position(B).
2. Then check that it sews at high speed when the
treadle (4) is gently pressed to position(C)

3. After pressing the treadle (4) forward. check
that the needle (4) lowered to the top of the
needle plate when the treadle (4) is returned to
the neutral position (A). (when needle down
stopping has been set)

4.1f the treadle (4) is pressed to position

(D). (thread trimming is carried out for models
with thread trimmer),

and the needle rises above the needle plate and
stops.



4, REHIRTHI¥EHE . PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

4-1. BEETH 2 V. Installing the needle

A % caurTon

THREE AT

ERER IR, ARYISENEEERAZE
Turn off the power switch before installing the needle
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result

in injury.

L

et LR

Long groove

et BRI

Long groove

-12—-

L WEREYI TR, HETBERRMLE

2. AR BAERET (D)

3. M6 HsT 2) ER-RAEFIAMN, FEFADRILER LR
$7(D

1. Turn the machine pulley to move bar to its
highest position.

2.Lcosen the screws (1)

3. Insert the needle (2) straight in as far it will
go so that

the long groove is facing inward, and then
securely tighten

the screws (1)

<ERAERIER> <Tset operation>

1 AR B BB AR (4) RIB BN E (B) R A2 4 B R 424
LN

2. EE— D I BEAR (4) BB 2 (C) e g A B B i T AR 4]
FREB.

3. METE T HIBR (4) %, MEERBEIR (4) RE 2=
LB Q)RR RERERT. (EOREMER T
BR)

4. InFAS AR (4) BBIALE (D) (W F B B4R T RRRIE
BAR1R) , PEBRMSETF MR LF iz Ik,

1. Check that the machine sews at low speed when
the treadle (4) is gently pressed to position(B).
2. Then check that it sews at high speed when the
treadle (4) is gently pressed to position(C)

3. After pressing the treadle (4) forward. check
that the needle (4) lowered to the top of the
needle plate when the treadle (4) is returned to
the neutral position (A). (when needle down
stopping has been set)

4. If the treadle (4) is pressed to position

(D). (thread trimming is carried out for models
with thread trimmer),

and the needle rises above the needle plate and
stops.



4-2. RGWIEESRF T Removing the bobbin

AE%‘ CAUTION

BUHR R, HEUIHER
ERLHHO MR, SOREEEERARSSE.

Turn off the power switch before removing the bobbin
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result
in injury.

<HHIR> Latch typed
LAREIR (D) EFH 25
2. MIRRIETF Q) REZ %, BUHRE Q)

1. Open the slide plate (1) by moving them to the
right and left.
2.Pull the rotary hook latches (2) upward them
remove the

the bobbins (3)

REBERD Bobbin case typed

1B R (1) 4455

2. KITRMET Q RiEZ %, BUHEBREE@Q)
3. U AR .

1.Open the slide plate (1) by moving them to the
right and left.

2.Lift pull the latch (2) of the rotary hook, and
then remove the bobbin case (3)

3. remove the bobbin

-13-



4-3. JREHILRLL J7E Winding the lower thread

A 2 caurTon

IIHIRIR

‘ EEEURET, PEMEZMESRASEDGREZSELE £, EAXSSHARSHHL%

Do not touch any moving parts or press any objects against the machine while
winding the lower, as this may result in personal injury or damage to the machine.

4
2)

®)

= - .
) A
Less thread

—14—

L 3TFF BJEIT R

2.8 (D B TRES L (2) &

3. #HTK PR 77 LR REER T (1) LBSLIK
*EFINE I MR R E RE)

4 R RS R (3) #EFARE (1)

5. FIBRIR F ¢ IR 6 e

6. B T RVBAAR, FERDBH IR BLTRAR

T MARES — B R, ROBER ) EEIRE

8. RAREBBZAR, FREIRT, A1 (4) J4RBTET

1. Turn no the power switch.
2.Place the bobbin (1) onto the bobbin winder shaft
(2
3.Wind the thread several times around the bobbin
(1) in the direction indicated by the arrow

* Check that the thread is not loose anywhere
along the thread path
4. Push the bobbin presser arm (3) toward the bobbin
(1
5.Raise the presser foot with the lifting lever
6. Depress the treadle, lower thread winding will
then srart
7.0nce winding of the lower thread is completed
the bobbin presser arm (3) will return
automatically.
8. After the thread has been wound on remove the
bobbin and cut the thread with the knife (4)

*FRBHIRET (5), BBUMOLBHT (6) M BLIER L LI RAR

%e

BRERS LRGSR S EAR N ERI80%
*Loosen the screw (5) and move the bobbin presser

(6) to adjust the amount of thread wound onto the
bobbin.

NOTE:
The amount of thread wound onto the bobbin should
be a amximurn of 80% of the bobbin capacity.



4-4, HBRIOHIZEEEUA ¥ Installing the bobbin

A\ 7 cautTon

WHRTE, FUEHER
ERIUEIREIEMR, SYREEEERAERE.
Turn off power switch before installing the bobbin
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake which could resuit

in injury

<ER> <Latch typed>

LB MERERNE R R, RBERE () BEERR
(2) W,

2. BIERPEF Q)BT .

3. BRI B AR, MR (2) BB AL EIR R

(4) WL E

4. MR FBERIARE (G), REBARRAHEEW WTH
5. ¥ ARBL H 4950mm

6. B EATEIR

1. Insert the bobbin (1) into the rotary hook (2) so
that the winder direction is as shown in the
itlustration

2.Return the rotary hook latch (3) to its original
posltion

3. Turn the machine pulley to rotate the rotary hook
(2) until the rension spring (4) is visible

4. Pass the thread through slit (5) in the rotary
hook and then pass it under the thread tensing
spring

5.Pull out the thread to a length of approximately
50mm

6. Close the slide plates

* TR A R T ENIEE (6), ek =H L (6) AT Y
IEREGAEBTARE U T ZH.
* A AR S SRR (D

* There is an anti-spin spring (6) inside the
rotary hook, the anti-spin spring (6) prevents the
bobbin from racing at times such as during thread
trimming.

* Use bobbins (1) made of light alloy as specified

—15-



<A>

<B>

<G>

| 50mm |

®

-16—-

HRHERD (Bobbin case type>
LIRS RERTBE AT, REERE 1) BARE
Z(©2)N.
22REEQEMW. B). O=H&
BRBHERANRGE QKER, BTRETFLE.
(A) :
1). B4R FIBAAMEG), REBBRAEE WKW THE
2). AR FIRARTL (5) , Yeh HAY50mm
B . (©): .
1). BAEFIRGEG), REBBRIEEDKRTHE
2). AR FIRARIE (5) . (6), B AERARTRSIHEE(T)
L
3). WAR T IRARTFL (8), W dbdy HHA750mm
3. R IE (2) BATER N
4. BEREF O BT
5. BB

1. Insert the bobbin (1) into the bobbin case (2) so
that the winder direction is as shown in the
illustration
2. There are three of cap (2) (A). (B) and (C):
Thread the thread by one of the following methods
in accordance with the shape of the bobbin case (2)
being using.
4):
1).Pass the thread through slot (3) and under
the thread tension spring (4)
2).Pass the thread through the thread hole (5)
and pull out about 50mm

B). ©:

1).Pass the thread through slot (3) and under
the thread tension spring (4)

2).Pass the thread slots (5) and (6), and then
through the spring (7)

3).Pass the thread through the thread hole (8)
and pull out about 50mm
3. Insert the bobbin (2) into the rotary hook
4.Push latch (9) of the rotary hook flat
5.Close the slide plates

* FER PR ET L% (10), FERZHEPIESE (10) 7]
B IEREFEBTAR BV T 2 HY.
* fER B ANEESSHARNRE Q)

% There is an anti-spin spring (10) inside the
rotary hook, the anti-spin spring (10) prevents the
bobbin from racing at times such as during thread
trimming.

% Use bobbins (1) made of light alloy as specified



4-5. THARWE ¥ Threading the upper thread

A\ =% caution

fo EFEERD BIHEHR
HREIMEBRE, MORDIFEERARDE.
Turn off power switch before threading the upper thread

The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could resuit
in injury

* EF G AR BT, AEERT (), EREMEZFSIEMNES, W ILHARAELERRTRE.
* BT AIRTAR

* Turn the machine pulley and ralse the thread take-up (1) before the thread, this will make
threading easier and it will prevent the thread from coming out at the sewing start
* Thread the left-side first

-17-




/4?;;§%h ERLD
Light-weight and

heavy—-weight materials

Do not pass the
thread through

k. Ak —Hl, Center
. . £

Light trnaterials

foundation specifications

=

7 A -~
'(
J

E——
(
N\ /

B

»

Pass the thread &=
through

—

T
l

i

N

R, #RIBRE, BMESTR ‘\\\
HEHBIAR TR

ISR (2)

BB EERTIR

BEREIR (2), 20 FAHNRF R E R EEE.
If the tension discs are opened as follows, the
thread will become easrwer to thread.

<{Models with thread trimmer>

Press the tension release plate (2)

{Models with thread trimmer>

Press the trension release plate (2), or operate
the lifting lever or the knee lifter the preaser
loot

VIR EGERERIBZHE

The thread can be passed securly in between the
tension discs

\_ s J (BRI ABUT (3) B

Pass the thread on the inside of the tab (3)

-18-



4-6. SHEERIEAEI .

Adjusting the stitch length

L MAEEEERART () EEED “wE” 8, DEREE.
2. MR T EIS BE STEEBIETEE RSN (2) , T B ERAERASSNAE.

. BEEROK, sFEERRCK

(esl ERBF AR 2 %E, ERNHERETEHNNEENERNE, &

B RAEYIIT 4T BE RO EI RSB AT R E)

. HEREER KRBT RIS IR REH (2) FIRE, WREAIERTE (DRSS
RAE, EFRMESEMNAS .
3. W EREIRARTF (1) MAERE T USE.

* TERRETEEHESN (2) FREEEE)
1.Unlock the stitch length dial (2) by turning the dial lock lever (1)
to the righ until a click is heard
2. Turn the stitch length dial (2)cleckwise or counter clockwise so
that the desired stitch is at the uppermost position on the dial

. The larger the number, the longer the stitch length will be (the
numbers on the dial are for use as a guide ,the lenghth of the finshed
stitches vary depending on the type and thickness of material being
sewn, adjust while looking at the finished stitches.)

. When turning the stitch length dial (2)from a larger setting to a
smaller setting, it will be easier to turn the dial, if the
reverselever (3) is pushed to the halfwaydown position
3. Turn the dial lock lever (1) firmly to the left to lock the stitch
length dial (2)

. Check that the stitch length dial (2) does not rotate.

4-7. RERPE R B /7v Using the knee lifter

L RENRIERIE (). TR A ()
1. The presser foot (2) can be raised by pressing the knee lifter
plate (1)

4-8. AR E A 7575 ((E IR A6 BUAR DI R8)

Using the thread wiper (Models with thread trimmer only)

AR ARIE B A (1) 1 Z (o1

RUCBTENR, FIRARHT (2) B4R bie

Press the thread wiper switch (1) to the [®]side

After thread trimming is carried out, the thread wiper (2) will pull
up the thread

-19-



4-9. 4RI . Corner sewing method (T-8452, T-8752)
EE:
BERREVBER SR ERR, SFIEAMAN— A0S IRES BEITEY. SAEGHE TRPFELY
%, BRITTRE o BB g IaE.
NOTE:
If using this machine in place of single—needle machine, remove the needle which is not being used. in

such cases, do not use the procedures given below to stop the unused needle bar from moving. otherwise
damage to the machine may result

4-9-1. $tFF (£ BH) BE# 5% To stop the needle bars(right and left)

FETEARSTHILAE S R B 1Z 1L B LA .

CE— RIS E LR, AR B R 7E1000rpn
LN

. Operate the stop lever after the needle has
penetrated the mateerial and has stopped moving
.Do not sew at speeds of over 1000rpm white one
the needle bars been stopped
<ERUEALAT 13 LB AR

AL (1) BRLILE

<To stop opertation of the left needle bar>
Move the stop lever (1) to the “L” position

< RIE LA LR 3R>

# AL (1) BJARME

<To stop opertation of the right needle bar>
Move the stop lever (1) to the “R” position

EIRIEE SRR

HEBRAT (2) 3% F

SEALFF (1) 4 B BhiR = 3 JR 2k A1 B

{To resume twin-needle sewing>

Press rhe push lever (2)

The stop lever (1) will then return to its
originat position automatically

4-9-2. $tBUH AR Lumber of stitches: quick-reference guide

SR EFE__
N B 130%0°5016017018019011001110712011307140]
stitches)
2 48l38(3227]2.2]1.8]15]11
sewing ange ég;ﬁ 40" 3 46(35(3.0/25/2.1(1.8[15(1.2
4 44|34[28]2.3/19(16(13
i 5 48(35(2.7|22|1815(1.3
' ) 6 40[2.9]23[1.9]15]13
NO. of stitches 6 / 8.7)2520/1.6
stm6st 8 30[2.2[17
/AR

HTHEMHRBHATY, FREBELREHBRE. 4, BRRELUNAFNAHRE, BUSE IR 2058
<For 1/4 needle width>
Determine the stitch length from the chart above to make beautiful comer stitching, the number of stitches of the outer needle varies

according to the combination of sewing angle and stitch length. EXAMPLE: For a sewing angle of 40° and a stitch length of 2.9mm, the
number of stitches becomes 6.

-20-



5.

%&47] SEWING

A==

> [»

B B

BT RERR, EERAFENBZA, FRERELE
IMRABZRELZ LK ERERENE, TERASGE RETRIRAR

HETIERE, BUEER
BRIRZHMEIGIMN, EORSEEERRE
RS FARES

. BB BRI
REGIBEAME R, B BEFAAEHIHERS

sEnERY, FEMBEMESRNAENTREESRG L, HAEEERARREIAEIREAR
REGIVEERE TR, FHHETETRE. EFRERERIRNERE BRLZEEEE.

A\ cruTToN

> B

> [

Attach all safety devices before using the sewing machine, if the machine is used without
these decices attached injury may result

Turn off the power switch at the following times
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury

.When threading the needle
.When replacing the bobbin and needle
.When not using the machine and when leaving the machine unattended

Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any objects against the machine while sewing
as this may result in personal injury or damage to the machine

Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or returning it to its back or
returning it to its original. if only one hand is used, the weight of the machine head may
cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get caught

5-1. 42%)] Sewing

CEB Ty FEE), DURRARNEAAT e B L

1.While hould the two upper threads with your

they pull out smoothly.

JE4% Lower thread

3. NON(#T B BB R (1)
Press the ON power switch (1)

4. BT RIBAAR B 4R 4 4T

Depress the treadle to stat sewing

e T S - P S

21—

L —iBHTFREAES2UR, —EHFEEYRTRIE
2. MR E C BB T AL, MRRAAERPREIHL.
fingers, turn the machine pulley by hand toward you

until the lower threads come out onto the feed dog
2.Pull the lower threads toward you and check that



5-2. fBI&%& & B 5 ¥: Backtacking

TR R B (1) SR T ) K, BRTREEHER. B,
BT FIRIEIEH

When the actuator (1) or the reverse lever (2) is pressed
during sewing, the feed direction will be reversed. when it is
released, the feed direction will return to normal.

e Ereiling id 85N

1342 45 B 1 f AT LLANE Fros HesH00° | S iSANIBRR E AR S B AE AL E .
{Actuator rotation function>

The actuator can be rotated 90 degrees as shown in the
lustration. select the position <A or B> that is easier to
use

—22—



5-3. #E 4 TSI T Sewing condensed stitches

REARTT 7]

Sewing direction

bt

Condensed stitches

. NSRRI AR (1) BiEIAERTF (), WTUA/MISENR RS ET
BF (A1)
. TERENIRT, WNETRAFHREHERE

If you press the actuator (1) or the reverse (2) while
sewing is in progress, you can sew stitches (torward direction)
with small stitch lengths
. Before carrying out sewing, set the length for condensed
stitches as follows.

GRIE>
1. MAEEHEERMERT 3) LETHEH
2. EETRE RS (4) BRI A E ST ST BN &
3. SR G E EABET (5), R FeniuE)s (6) EE M B BIAEHRT (1) ik
4. R E 2 IRET (5), I EF R ENEE (6)
{Setting>
1.Unlock the stitch length dial (4) by turning the dial lock
lever (3) to the tight ‘
2. Turn the stitch length dial (4) to the stitch length to be
used tor condensed stitches
3.Loosen the screw (5) and lift up the stopper (6) until it
touches the reverse stitching lever plate (7)
4.Tighten the screw (5) to secure the stopper (6)
<HEH]
1 S ERES (4) IR1E B IEF 4841 ST BF R E
2. A A e B H AT IR eI TF (3) F L E
3. G gR4ER]
4 FEBIMREHREGINME, RS () BEIAERTF (2), (FERETS
(1) BB IR TF (2) R AT 2 $1H4E4T))
* BF L EH4EY], IREIR|EIAETIRER:, BT FiaE)st (6) AR
AR EIGERTF (7) Bk

{Sewing>
1.Return the stitch length dial (4) to the stitch length for
normal sewing
2. Turn the dial lock lever (3) firmly to the left to lock the
stitch length dial (4)
3.Start sewing
4. At the position where you would like to start sewing
conderised stitches. press the actuator (1) or the reverse
lever (2)

(Condensed stitches are sewn while the actuator (1) or
reverse lever (2) is being pressed)

To stop sewing condense stitches and return to using the
backtack function. lower the stopper (6) so that it does not
touch the reverse stitching lever plate (7).

—-23—



6. 45 A 5 THREAD TENION

6-1. A5 /1 Adjusting the thread tension

IEHiRI4TE Good even stitches

M4k Upper thread
JEZk Lower thread

T 207k 1D EUR &K 1R

L Y W W W T W Y W Y
D AN AN AN SN AN A AN SN

Upper thread tension too weak or
lower thread tension too strong

TH 265K 771 R BUR £ 7K S g/

Upper thread tension too strong
or lower thread tension too weak

<#HH>
<lLatch type>

RSN

RITR
(Becomes wedaker)

<BAER>
<Bobbin case type>

BRI
(Becomes weaker)

_24_

WRTHLLKS, WMPEREKS
Increase the upper thread
tension. decrease the lower thread
tension

WNEIZRTK 7, MRIRLHK S
Decrease the upper thread tension.
increase the lower thread tension

JEZFK 77> <Lower thread tension)

A 7 caurion

FEHEAT IR AR (003K J7 M BE R SRS I RIEIT %, G
RERERT W, AEOMIEGEHARRE
Turn off the power switch before
adjusting the lower thread tension

The machine may operate if the treadle is
depressed by mistake, which could result
in injury.

BRENRAR TR J7R4R (1) BATRE

Turn the adjusting screw (1) to adjust

<HA&RR 1>
EIRAIR AT 218, AHEARR A M ESH I AT,
1. BETHE

2. EHEARARIEEE (2) EATHAM

{Upper thread tension>

After the thread tension has adjusted, adjust the
upper thread tension so that a good, even stitch
is obtained

1. Lower the presser foot

2.Adjust by turning the tension nut (2)



6-2. W BRI /7 Adjusting the presser foot pressure

R4 Good even stitches

M4 Upper thread

HIRBEET
Skipped stitches occer

————— |/ /7 Increase the pressure

Stitches are puckared

W/NB ] Decrease the pressure

IV RITER
(Becomes wedker) (Becomes  stronger)

AR ER S, BEFRHAREIEABIRE. (U
TERK “HERGIBIRE” HABURERTHT)

1. FREAFAEERE (D)

2. B3 B 7R ETEAT (2) IERET AR A

3. EERFEEE (1)

The presser foot pressure shoul be as weak as
possible, but stroug enough so that material does not
slip. Refer to “Adjusting screw height ” in the
table below as a guide to adjustment)

1. Loosen the adjusting nut (1)

2. Turn the presser adjusting screw (2) to adjust the
presser foot pressure

3.Tighten the adjusting nut (1)

223 (H Reference values

% BRI ER R
ZEWRA #934om
T B B A R TR #134mm
AR E N #129mm
Use Adjusting screw height
For foundation Approx: 34mm
qu.lightfweight anq Approx: 34m
medium-weight materials
For heavy-weight materials Approx: 29mm

6-3. BYUARR AR B R FE SR 87 (PR 56 BIAR Th AE
Adjusting the trailing length after thread trimming(Models with thread

trimming only)

(1)

e
(Shorter)
iﬁ( 5

RERE
(Trdling thread)

. BUAREE, ARSRJVERTH, BEARARS (VMRS

. TEARBIERYE R 2 33-37m

- R ISARS (DKERA, ISREKBEREINERSD, BPRAT,
R g

BB RS (1) ATHRM

. At the time of thread trimming, the thread tension is loosened
and tension is applied by the pretension (1) only.

. The standard trailing length for the upper thread is 33-37mm

. If the tension of the pretension (1) is increased, the lengths
of the threads trailing from the needle tips will be reduced ,if
the tension is reduced, the lengths will be increased

Adjust by turning the prerension

—-25—



6-4. PhAREHIH

7 Adjusting the thread

EAFEE
Do not pass the
thread through

\\\AL /

1

Pass the thread
through

&)

take—up amount

PRAFAREFER () FREN T ERANIGRE

The thread take—up amount is adjusted by how the
thread is passed through the thread amount adjuster
(1)

HEEHETER (DR TE

<{Using the standard thread amount adjuster (1)>
ERAFRAARRRER (), BB Q), HRERESR
(D #mAaHE

Do not pass the thread through the thread amount
adjuster (1), loosen the screw (2) and slide the
thread amount adjuster (1) to the right-side position
fERFBARREFAESR (D

BELRET 2) BERARMENHHAER, REGEFES
(1) KRR E

For foundation specifications Pass the thread through
the thread amount adjuster (1)

The standard position of the thread amount adjuster
(1) is when the screw (2)is in center of the
adjustment range.

<HEAREHIRRE>

<{Adjusting the thread take—up amount>
ERFRAFEFES () EITHT, WEREFRERO LR
RIBRARE D

When the thread has been passed through the thread
amount adjuster (1), the thread take—up amount
becomes less when the thread amount adjuster (1) is
moved to the right

RN FIRARE RS (1) RBIFHHER

It is better not to pass the thread through the
thread amount adjuster (1):

. AR ARG A B B A kLIS

. BEINRSBFE TR BRAHE

. When sewing heavy materials using a sewing maching
with foundation specitications

. When the thread take—up amount is not enough, such
as ,when the stitch length is increased

fEAR FIRARE RS (1) RBTFHER

It is better to pass the thread through the thread
amount adjuster (1):

. ERE RS 50 R AR

. Bh2mm B ST BMR B AT AR AT IS

. FELLERIFEBRMETEINBERT, & THILEAEBR,
E ST BFERARR B R B AR R

. When sewing with slippery thread such as synthetic
yarms

. When sewing light materials

. When sewing with a stitch length of 2mm or less

. When sewing under any of the above three conditions
and you would like to prevent skipped stitches,
thread tightening problems such as looping, or thread
breakages.

_26_



7. %% CLEANING

A\ 5 cauTIoN

FEBIIRTRIRET, RRVIETEIR
ERLYBEHME, SRIFEERARRE

AR MM AR, HLRFRERFNRETE, UEERENRFEEERE L. &
R5IEERNIRE

Hoh, EEmAEm AR, SRIgSEBLEESE

AN EEAE BT

@b

REHIMRERBI T BB, FHETETHRE

EFRERFEYRNERE —BEHERZE

Turn off the power switch before carring out cleaning

The machine may operate if the thread is depressed by mistake, which could result
in injury

>

Be sure to wear protective goggles when handing the lubricating oil and grease, so
that they do not get into your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can
result

Furthemore. do not drink the oil or eat the grease under any circumstances, as they
can cause vomiting and diarrhea

keep the oil out the reach of children

O P

Use both hands to hold the machine head when titing it back or returning it to its
original position if only one hand is used, the weight of the machine head may
cause to silp. and your hand may get caught.

7-1. HEEEBEERF

& T REFSEGISHIMRRE, MERRANMEH, BFEBRREE. R4, SYHNERFHEMER, #BEET
I M RE RS

The following cleaning operations should be carried out each day in order to maintain the
performance of this machine and to ensure a long service life

Furthermore if the sewing machine has not been used for a long period of time, carry out
the following cleaning procedures before using if again

fR#ED><Cleaning>

L EEREIMI A, ST ER RS E

2. MEREL S H

3. U AR

4. JERRTERR N AR R

5. ZERETREE

1. Turn the machine pulley to move the needle to the needle
up stop position

2.0pen the slide plates at the left and right
3. Remove the bobbin

4.Clean the thread scraps from the rotary book
5. Install the bobbin and the bobbin case

HETMFETRINMEIH> <Filling the oil tank)

R R AL RE RO TE
L EEEMBRA T RENHEFRE (DT EE (2 LUTE, BR
R H

Use only the lubricating oil

1. If the lubricating oil level drops below the bottorn
reference line (2) of the oil gauge window (1), be sure to
add more oil

—-27—




<HpE> <Checking>

LR AR e th st R, ETFUE#R

2. A FARR B 5] B

3. EATHAE

1.Replace the needle if it is bent or if the tip is
broken

2. Check that the upper thread have been threaded
correctly

3.Carry out a test sewing

<EEM> <Draining lubricating oild>

LOEVEMmER (1) AR T ER MRS, sSEEnEmEQ), #$e

FF, EIEEEm.

[ 2. VTS (1) BN &

1.If the oil (1) has filled with oil, unscrew the
oller (1) and dispose of the oil inside

A]\/ ‘ 2.Screw the oller (1) back into the oil pan.

T-2 A TSI (FeE )

Lubricating via the oil cover(every 6 months)

<THE A

L REF6MA —IK, #AME (1) F7a g
BT A AL

FA DR FR, HEATHE ()M
S8 R R R

1R AEFIEEB T

2. /B (D IBNINERNEH, EEWMEERER Q) MNE
3. R AE R HEER EL IR [B] R AL

Minimum lubrication speclflcations>

Pour lubricating oil into the cover (1) about once
every six months

<{Semi dry speclflcations>

Pour lubricating oil into cover (1) about as often as
grease is applied

Use only the lubricating oil

1.Tilt back the machine head

2.Pour lubricating oil into the oil cover (1) until
the oil lever reaches the reference line (2)
3.Return the machine head to its normal position.

—-28—



8. HEAR UL B
ADJUSTING THE ROTARY HOOK LUBRICATION AMOUNT

A =% caution

ERBERREMER, FRAMERFANERIERAEAIHESESS,, REIANER
GHERA.
Be careful not to touch your fingers or the lubrication amount check sheel against
moving parts such as the rotary hook or the feed mechanism when checking the
amount of oil supplied to the rotary hook, otherwise injury may result.

WEE T RS ESFEYERER, FRERTISEREERIMLRE.
Use the following procedure to check the amount of oil being supplied to the rotary hook when
replacing the rotary hook or when changing the sewing speed

HEHEFAZEPREURLE

1. i REFHEERER BT

2. EEENH EFAEIEST (1), = ERES9-14m

<Qulde to lubrication adjustment>

1.Till back the machine head

2. Turn the oil adjusting screw (1) to adjust the height
to within 9-14mm.

B> o

More o Lesa oll
D
+

29—



e

Bl Spatter oil

i@ % Too much % Carrect &% Too Little

BUEERIHEE

L. AR A ERER R T

2. EEHERERT (U, AEMRE.

A BEEN M B AR ATIEST (1), WhER
A EENMESTIRET (1), WERD

3. 2R LR [Bum BRI TR RigEtmE.

*5E RARIEAT I EARIRST AR LU B RURERE, E3

%
4.

B
1=

1

ER Mt ER L
1T T #92/ MR RIAERTAR

ARRRERNE.

<HEVH B R RERRD>

1. VBT BIR B

2. TR EBRARAT 28T L RAR

3. E TS AIR S

4. AR ERFHRERA

5. BB EIRH M

6. AAE AR B AR B (R AT R L I S, TR M ETA
prig

7. M EREIRAR Q) BATRK AR EE, URIEAETRHAE
A MR AR A HOE IR, (B B Q) WAKEREHE
B3R .

8. HERR AR B4R Ly &

{Checking the lubrication amount>

1. Turn off the power swirch

2.Remove the thread from all points from the thread
take—up to the needle

3. Remove the needle and the bobbin

4.Use the lifting lever to 1ift the presser foot

5. Turn on the power switch

6. Run the machine at the normal sewing speed for
approximately 1 minute without sewing any material
7.Place the lubrication amount check sheel (2) to the
of the roatry hook (the right side of the rotary hook),
and hold it in place while runing the sewing machine at
the normal sewing speed for approximately 8

seconds. (any type of paper can be used as the
lubrication amount check sheet ) (2)

8. Check the amount of oil which has spattered onto the
sheet

<Adjusting the lubrication amount>

1.Tilt back the machine head

2. Turn the adjusting screw (1) to adjust the
lubrication amount

. If the rotary hook adjusting screw (1) is turned
counterclockwise, the lubrication amount becomes
greater.

. If the rotary hook adjusting screw (1) is turned
clockwise, the lubrication amount becomes smaller.

3. Check the lubrication amount again according to the
procedure given in checking the lubrication amount
above.

. TUrn the adjusting screw (1) and check the
lubrication amount repeatedly until the lubrication
amount is correct.

4. Check the lubrication again after the sewing machine
has been used for approximately two hous

-30-



9. ‘H R B

AREERGETRISE, EREUTEE
VIR IT AN BEARIR TR, BAPAEVRBAM, AAZIBPIARAIEANT A B BRASEH R AR o

A5

TR ER, SR EREFEE LET R, Z20S/0E, BITHE
HAEE, EETAREERNEBHEENARRE.

A ==

EETHIEEAZA, FLMATREMAMLEFEERE TRIME
B]iE, ERASEE.

RILEIENRIR, REYIEE

9-1. ¥&%]

“EES” METHE 7 MR REHERIEIMARETRE.
R WELAE 2RA
1 |EARANHARE . REGIMEHAR R BT 5| IERE? 15-19
¢ » IRF 5N IERE, JEILHES 5 HAR
. HEARRABURARTR TR G KT ? 95
T AR IR T BURAR TR A
. BUAREEEMERER T AK?
[

PEAREUAR B R LB SR OB
B EATE ARSI, RBAVEEESE AR

JRARA S B
f o ey R BR Y
2 e T L 1 e e X Efgtiﬁ“k“ﬁii%fﬁmﬁﬁ",\ y \ .
TEMHERT, FREBRHAMEBENHFE, SEHR L%

BHAA T 6 .

00

2 MBI THRBRHSAR | . KEESAHLE?
, PRI T) B R AR AR BRIT BE TR

. REGE B IEERE?

I AR ERARR AR BRI, BERROBREE

Y Ly W, L, Y, Ve, 7 K

d s, Y, Y
S A\\‘x\\\w\\\ws\\\w\\\\‘ QWS

. RERTRE?

AR E

27

-31-



B & WE KR 2RE
REFTIEy LB ET . SR TEH? STRRTEL?

~N

\\/
~ D
\;Y

IR E SR, ETLUER

. B R E R

RS R EAN TR, EIEREMLI 25

. REHIEAR R BT 5 IERE?

IRFEIANILHE, BIEREST5IH4R

. HEBARTIEN?

AR R 7

. BT R T RAE?

FEHRA—IRAIBEET

. BREGAR?

ARBHIEE

. BERER B RE?

B ERRS?

. BHARERTAZ?

BEGRE

15-19

26

AEX) BA aR e HE IR B BT
REHIBA R H B FLAR

. BRERIRBEK?

BN PR ETR ST

. BARETFHEETHEK?

FtEBARERMNERNAE

. BUARAR, HARREERETEE?

ABRA

| BHRTN R

#EETIER, BARTEERE I

- BRI

i L SRAE BT/ — SR R 61

. REHIBAIARY, MEAIEERTIRR?

fi P18 BN Th AE

. BE ETHE IR ER T RE?

AR ETHE R E
. B, RARETRRAREER (ODBET?
BRARIA PURAR R TR (1) BER, BIHEE7] Q)
Mz E

&)
JERAR 2947M
. TERERUER R FEMRE, RERMERE T RES MK
BB R IEAR T ?

B A58 PRI 42 T 48 el BR 40

26




"% BB REE 2EE
BT R . BREAREFEN?
R FAEBRE S 26
N . EHTEERTARK?
R A T *
R B
MBRGZE, FRBATERE, STFUEH
KEREIEGRAEL) | . ERREAREFEK?
&8 R SRS 25
223 . RERARTEK?
R RN AR 2
> . PERARTEK?
BERINMEERS x
. BEETHEHERTEKR?
BRI EISERNEEOLE "
. BB AREER?
TR R 77 26
. BETEERTIBR
1 R A5 P 4 R D A )
. BEERATED?
TR E 27
BRE . BB HREFBL?
SN FRBE S 26
RN
N
ERGHEEEGME | . RHEER, RSEET AT ER?
W, BRI IR, R NERAR R T [ e sl 16
-~ LR L ESREETAS?
N RO HEE AN EEIE80% .°o°° 80% 15
. RE ORISR (EIRAEE AT 16-17
g et 2 B 11 %
. REHEER SR
IMERASHE AT, EERR
. BB T AL THRE WSS SR LM AR ? 16-17

i P A2 B R RE BORR LS

-33—-




iR

WERFAE

W
=

\y
A

TH AR AR HO BT

W
~

24 &

. BE RSB H B RETHR?
IR E TR, ETLER
. MR GREILHE?
WEES R EA IR, EIEREN 25
. RENIRAR R G F S| IEME?
WREF S| AILRE, BT 54
. BB AT AN ?
MRER AR T REREF R T TERUT, B
iy i
. TARAERARTR TR B KEIR /N ?
A B TH AR BURAR TR /1
. ORI R TIEE KEMARTR?
EAT IR HIEER
. B R ERE AR E TR R /N TIRE
ABRARERNIBNMLE
- B AT AR RS AR
WRBELEARAR, AMEATEE, BERZEAMN
(i3
. RRERR B RIA?
IRAREE TR, RADARITE IR R R 2RI
. HARERTHEE?
AR ARE

13

15-19

8-9

25

28-29

27

10

BUAR N IERE

. BIRTER T B ?
FIAE ]

11

Wt

N\

//f%%%zyﬁi

. REXNETE R B EE N B EDRHR A 7B
. HESTREEH? HARETHRIS LRSI
By Say
- MRS R BRI T e RS L Pl T IEED?
MERRIRET R TV UL G RBREt AN FEIE A0 I i OB 81 7L
b ETIEE), BERREEMTE

EE

. MRETH ANEENEG R T, EHBRRNER.
FEEE T REIR ST RO R, EEIRA BN .

13

12

TR B IR AL ER T BB AR
R, REYIHEATAE

. BIREER GUE M BB ?
PR ke

11

-34—-




"% WERKAE 2BE
13 |AEFIE AR LIRE T/ . REEEE R EFRAENEEERER TR
fERAEHEE B HI R E BV EE .
14 |7EXEHIRFE R AEYIIRE . EHIEBRRHE?
1hiEEE HRET R E
. BREBELTAMK?
BEEIR *
(IR BEHRARE, HE—FEENEZELE, AIFRE
MER T, EMBIEEMNIIRE, FAEFIHEILER, RIfE
BIREBRARFIEH)
15 |BERBERFLIRER . BIREEE G WIS LR
IR EE & HE B fR 2 11
. BRI NS EAEEE T
HE IR 11

—35-




9. TROUBLESHOOTING

.Please check the following before for repairs or service
.Before openting the face plate of the control box, touching areas where high voltages are

present can result in severe injury.
A\ DANGER

Wait at least 5 minutes after turning off the power switch and disconnecting the
wall outlet before opening the face plate of the control box, touching areas where
high voltages are present can result in severe injury

A\ CAUTTON

ﬁ Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord before carrying out
troubleshooting, the machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake,
which could result in injury

Ttem with “*” in the “page” column should only be checked by a qualified technician.
Problem Possible cause Page
1 |Upper thread is not . Hes the thread been threaded incorrectly? 15-19
tight If the thread is threaded incorrectly, thred it correctly
Is the thread tension or lower thread tension too weak?
Adjust the upper thread tension or lower thread tension 25
Is the thread take—up spring operating range too small?
Lower the position of the stopper
o
Lower thread is not If using a sewing machine with medlum—weigh material
tight specification, poor thread tightening may occur depending
on the type of material being sewn
v W W W W WY W Y T L °
NN AN 2NN AN DN QNN NN SN NN N
O
O
2 |Loops appear in sean . Is the thread path not smooth enough?
Use a file with a fine grain or sandpaper to polish
88 KK &K K&K &8 smooth the thread path
y Is the bobbin not turning smoothly?
Pull out the lower thread to check that there is no
slackness in the thread, or replace the bobbin or bobbin 27
case
Is the thread take—up amount too large?
Adjust the thread take—up amount

-36-



Problem Possible cause Page
Skipped stitches occur Is the needle tip bent? 1is the needle tip blunt?
while sewing If the needle tip is bent or broken, repiace the needle
Is the machine property threaded?
~ . . .
\\~\\\<://///// If it is incorrect, thread the thread correctly
\\\\\::;:\;;;>// Is the machine property threaded? 13
> If it is incorrect, thread the thread correctly
Is the presser foot pressure? 15-19
Adjust the presser foot pressure
Is the needle too high?
Replace the needle with a needle that is one rank thicker 26
Is the presser foot too high?
Adjust the height of the presser foot
Is the thread take—up spring too weak?
Adust the tension of the thread take—up spring?
Is the thread take—up amount too larfe? *
Adjust the thread take-up amount
%
27
Skipped stitches at Is the thread take—up spring tension too strong?
sewing start Reduce the tension of the thread take-up spring *
Thread unravelling at Is the thread take—up spring operating range too large?
sewing start Ralse the posltion of the stopper
Are the tralling lengths of the upper threads too short *
‘,//’//// after thread trimming?
\\\\;\\ Adjust the pretension 2%
S Are the threads not being trimminged cleanly?
\\\\\\\\\\V/;>// Sharpen the fixed knives, or replace the fixed and movable
%k

knives if necessary
Is the needle too wide?
Try using a needle with a count that is one lower than the
current needle
Is the sewing speed too fast at the sewing start?
Use the slow start feature
Is the needle up stop position too high?
Adjust the needle uo stop position
Is the lower thread pressed by the plate spring(l)after
thread trimming?
If the lower thread is not pressed by the plate spring
(1), adjust the installation
position of the 7
movable knife (2)

Lower thread 2947M

If sewing light of medium—weight materiais, is a presser
foot with slots on the underside or grooved feed dog being
used?

Use a presser foot without slots
Use a feed dog wothout grooves

O
Slot ©) Grooves

]

[Ty




Problem Possible cause Page
Unaven sean Is the presser foot pressure too weak?
- Adjust the presser foot pressure 26
\\::\\\ Is the feed dog too low?
RN Adjust the feed dog height %
Is the bobbin scratched?
If the bobbin is demaged, smooth it with an oiled
grindstone or replace it
Large degree of Is the upper thread tension too strong?
puckering (excess Make the upper thread tension as weak as possible 25
tension) Is the lower thread tension too strong?
- Make the lower thread tension as weak as possible 25
\\::\\ Are the thread take-up spring tensions too strong?
*\h\~\4tig;y/ Make the thread take—up spring tension as weak as
possible *
Is the thread take-up operating range too large?
Move the stopper to as high a posltion as possible *
Is the presser foot pressure too strong?
Adjust the presser foot pressure 26
Is the sewing speed too fast?
Use the sewing speed control keys to gradully
reduce the sewing speed
Is the thread take—up amount too small? 97
Adjust the thread take—up amount
Material allppage Is the presser foot pressure too strong?
Adjust the presser foot pressure 26
\\\\
NG
Lower thread is Is the bobbin spinning direction correct when the
tangled at the sewing| lower is being pulled? 16
start Set the bobbin so that it turns in the oppossite
Spinning of bobbin direction to the rotary hook 15
during thread Is there too much threda wound
trimming onto the bobbin? 80%
The bobbin winding amount
\;f\\\ should bot be more that 80% 16-17
NS
. Is the anti-spin spring attached? (Models with
thread trimmer) 16-17

Attach the anti-spin spring
. Is the bobbin tuming smoothly?

If the bobbin is not turning smoothly, replace the
bobbin

Is a bobbin other that the light-alloy bobbins
specified by our company being used?

Use only bobbins which are speclfied by our
company

-38—




Problem Possible cause Page
9 |Upper and lower Is the needle bent or is the needle tip broken?
thread are breaking Replace the needle if it is bent or broken
Is the needle properly installed?
4 If it is incorrect, install the needle correctly 13
=JZ Is the machine properly thread?
S If it is incorrect, thread the thread correctly
Is the oil tank filled with lubricating oil? 15-19
-~‘% If the level of lubricating oil is below the
%\55\\ bottom reference line add more oil
2| Is the upper or lower thread tension too weak or 8-9
too strong?
Adjust the upper thread or lower thread tension 25
Is the rotary hook blocked with dust or thread
scraps?
Clean the rotary hook 28-29
Is the upper thread may be loose because the thread %
take—up soring operating range is too small
Adjust the posltion of the stopper
Is the rotary hook, feed dog ot other part damaged?
If they are damaged, amooth them with an oiled *
grindstone or replace the damaged parts
Is the thread path damaged? *
If the thread path is damaged, smooth it with
sandpaper or replace the dammaged part 27
Is the thread take-up amount correct?
Adjust the thread take—up amount
10 |Incorrect thread Is the movable knife damaged or bent?
trimming Replace the movable knife *
11 |Broken needle Is the material being pushed or pulled with
excessive force during sewing?
Is the needle bent,is it needle tip broken, or is 13
the needle hote blocked?
Replace the needle
Does the needle drop into the center of the needle *
hole in the feed dog? *
. Check the needle drop position, if the needle does
N4 not drop into the center of the needle hole in the
770 feed dog, reinstall the feed dog
Ifthe needle bar has rotated, rotate the needle
bar to the correct posltion
—— Caution
It is extremely dangerous to leave any
pleces of broken needle sticking in the
material, if the needle breaks, search for all
pleces until the whole of the needle is found
again.
12 |Machine does not Is the power supply connector disconnected from
operate when power is the control box? 11

turned on and thread
is pressed

Insert the connector securely

-39




Problem

Possible cause

Page

13

Machine does not
operate at high speed

Is the sewing speed setting or backtack speed
setting incorrect?

Use the sewing speed control keys to set the high
speed.

14

Machine stops during
sewing

Is the fixed stitch key turned on ?

Press the fixed stitch key so that the indicator
turns off

Is the power supply voltage too low?

Check the power supply

(If the power cord is too long or too many

appliances are being run trom a single outlet, this
may cause voltage drops which will in turn cause the
reset function to activate and stop the machine, even
if the power supply itself is normal)

15

Nothing appears on
the operation panel
display

Is the power supply connector
disconnected from the control
box?

Insert the connector securely

Is the operation panel connector N
inside the control box j@ggyfﬁ@%ﬁ
disconnected? T
Insert the connector
securely

11

11

—40-




H xR

CONTENTS

FHHAPARTS BOOK

1. L EEBEEMACHINE BODY ..ottt eie e eeeaneas 1-4
2. FEEBHFUPPER SHAEF MECHINESM......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e 5-6
3.4+ #E %S NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISH........................ 7-11
4. 5T ) R IZ/E B4 NEEDLE BAR FLIP-UP MECHANISM.................... 12-13
5.EMZ4 PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM.....coviiiiiiiiee e e einnene 14-15
6. ETEHFEED MECHANISM. ...ttt i e et reanreerannneeens 16-18
7. %% WME 4 FEED SHAFT MECHANISM....coooiiiiiiiii it ciieeeeaans 19-20
8. MMM ROTARY HOOK MECHANISH........oiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 21-23
9. B AP GAUGE PART S .. ittt e eeanaees 24-25
10. T#1 %4 /LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM.......c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeennen. 25-25
11. MBS LUBRICATION ..ot e eae s 26-28
12. B8 #HTHREADING MECHANISM....c.cciiiiiiiiiiciie e e s 29-31
13.4)% % 8 D3 THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM D3..........cccecuvnnnn... 32-34
14.3% % 8 D3 THREAD WIPER MECHANISM D3..........cccccvvennennnn... 35-36
15. #1583 ED3 QUICK REVERSE MECHANISM D3..........ccocvvinninnnnnn.. 37-38
16. 58 F %% BED3 QUICK REVERSE SWITCH MECHANISM D3.......... 37-38
17. 52 5% %2 F%D3 MOTOR AND SAFETY SWITCHD3.................... 39-40
18. £ 444 BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM........ccoviiiiiiii i 41-42
18- MTEACEESRORIER. . e« oo« mumms oo - s s s s e swmss s mses se s : s ke 43-44

20. B ZhISEBIZA 4 AUTOMATIC FOOT PRESSER ASSEMBLY  ....ovveunn... 45-46



N

T8200/DT8200%1 #%14/CONVERS ION CHART

MODEL SUB-CLASS NEEDLE PLATE FEED DOG I\ICEL}?ADI\;JPE PRESSEP FOOT HOOK HOOK BOBBIN NEEDLE
B (SIRUBA) vk B TiER ki ER Jie iR (H7) TR (0D R i

T8200-42-064ML 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68423H23 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
T8200-42-064HL 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68425H23 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
T8200-45-064M 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
T8200-45-064H 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
T8200-72-064HL 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68725G07 PF68425G01 PF68725G05 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
T8200-75-064H 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68725G07 PF68425G01 PF68725G05 PF68755H23/PF68755H2302 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
T8200-42-064H 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
T8200-42-064M 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-72-064HL 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68725G07 PF68425G01 PF68725G05 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-42-064ML 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68423H23 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-064M 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-42-064HL 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68425H23 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-45-064H 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68725G05 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-75-064H 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68725G07 PF68425G01 PF68725G05 PF68755H23/PF68755H2302 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-72-064ML 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68725G07 PF68425G01 PF68725G05 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-42-064ML/C-11 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912(-3)  |PF68425G01 PF8420M-D30906 PF68423H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-42-064HL/C-11 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 PF68425G01 PF8420M-D30906 PF68425H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-45-064M/C-11 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912(-3)  |PF68425G01 PF8420M-D30906 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DPX5 #14




N

T8200/DT8200%1 #%14/CONVERS ION CHART

MODEL SUB-CLASS NEEDLE PLATE FEED DOG ﬁiﬁﬁh? PRESSEP FOOT HOOK HOOK BOBBIN NEEDLE
HL%4 (STRUBA) Hiks IR TiEA £H48 E& TR (E7) R GEOD Bt &5

DT8200-45-064H/C-11 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 PF68425G01 PF8420M-D30906 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DPX5 #19
DT8200-42-064ML/C-13 [1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 (-3)  [PF68425601 PF8420M-D30906 PF68423H2301 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-42-064HL/C-13 [1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 PF68425G01 PF8420M-D30906 PF68425H2301 PF68425H42 DPX5 #19
DT8200-45-064M/C-13 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 (-3)  [PF68425601 PF8420M-D30906 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-064H/C-13 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 PF68425G01 PF8420M-D30906 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DPX5 #19
DT8200-72-064HL/C-13 [1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 (-7)  [PF68425601 PF8420M-D30906 PR68725H2301 PF68725H42 DPX5 £22
DT8200-75-064H/C-13 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 (-7)  [PF68425601 PF8420M-D30906 PF8750D30849 PF68725H42 DPX5 £22
T8200-42-032)L 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68423H23 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
T8200~42-032HL 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68425H23 PF68425H42 DPX5 #19
T8200-45-032M 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
T8200-45-032H 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #19
T8200-72-032HL 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DPX5 #22
T8200-75-032H 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68755H23/PF68755H2302 PF68725H42 DPX5 #22
T8200-42-032H 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #19
T8200-42-032) 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-72-032HL 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DPX5 #22
DT8200-42-032)L 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68423H23 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-032M 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200~42-032HL 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68425H23 PF68425H42 DPX5 #19




N

T8200/DT8200%1 #%14/CONVERS ION CHART

MODEL SUB-CLASS NEEDLE PLATE FEED DOG I\ICEL}?ADI\;JPE PRESSEP FOOT HOOK HOOK BOBBIN NEEDLE
B (SIRUBA) vk B TiER ki ER Jie iR (H7) TR (0D R i

DT8200-45-032H 1/87(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-75-032H 1/87(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68755H23/PF68755H2302 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-72-032ML 1/87(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-032M/C-11 |1/8"(3.2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-032H/C-11 |1/8"(3.2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-72-032HL/C-11 |1/8” (3. 2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF68725H2301 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-75-032H/C-11 |1/8"(3.2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF8750D30849 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-42-032ML/C-13 |1/8” (3. 2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF68423H2301 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-42-032HL/C-13 |1/8” (3. 2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF68425H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-45-032M/C-13 |1/8"(3.2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-032H/C-13 |1/8"(3.2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-72-032HL/C-13 |1/8” (3. 2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF68725H2301 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-75-032H/C-13 |1/8"(3.2) PF8420M-D3090301  |PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF8750D30849 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
T8200-42-048ML 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68423H23 PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
T8200-42-048HL 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68425H23 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
T8200-45-048M 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
T8200-45-048H 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
T8200-72-048HL 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
T8200-75-048H 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68755H23/PF68755H2302 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22




N

T8200/DT8200%1 #%14/CONVERS ION CHART

MODEL SUB-CLASS NEEDLE PLATE FEED DOG I\ICEL}?ADI\;JPE PRESSEP FOOT HOOK HOOK BOBBIN NEEDLE
B (SIRUBA) vk B TiER ki ER Jie iR (H7) TR (0D R i

T8200-42-048H 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
T8200-42-048M 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-72-048HL 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-42-048ML 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68423H23 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-048M 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-048H 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-72-048ML 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-42-048ML/C-11 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  [PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF68423H2301 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-42-048HL/C-11 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  [PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF68425H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-45-048M/C-11 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  [PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-048H/C-11 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  [PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-72-048HL/C-11 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF68725H2301 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-75-048H/C-11 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF8750D30849 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-42-048ML/C-13 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF68423H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-42-048HL/C-13 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF68425H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-45-048M/C-13 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-45-048H/C-13 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-72-048HL/C-13 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF68725H2301 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-75-048H/C-13 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF8750D30849 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22




1-1 1534 /Machine body




1-1  #17=ER844 /Machine body

= E AMT

¥

= =2E= . 42 45 | 72 | 75
r;; REF NO AR NAME OF PARTS T XTH XTI 2T

M|IH[M[H| H| H

1 Mk ARM 1] 1 1

2 JEHR BED 1]1 1

3 14063001 |+ E4H DOWEL PIN glzl2|l2] 2 2
4 |SA3924001 |E{r$H POSITIONING PIN 11201151 4 1
5 | SA2440001 |E#R FACE PLATE 111 1

6 EREARhE PLATE 1Tl ]1]1] 1 1
7 |SA2929001 | RUBBER CAP, 15.5 5|5]8|8] 5 | 3
8 062500816 |4B$TM5X 8 SCREW -AE 2

9 |SA2441001 |FEER REAR COVER 111 1] 1 1
10 |062501216 |#8ETM5 X 12 SCREW 7171717 7 7
11 |SA2443101 |[Bh2#R DUST PROTECTOR 1|1 1

12 062500616 [#BETM5 X 6 SCREW 2|2l2|2] 2| 2
13 |SA2444101 |{€RH4E BED LEG, L 11 f1f1] 1 1
14 |SA2445101 |5EBi4E BED LEG, S 111 1] 1 1
15 [SA2447001 |A#EMRAEHE SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY [ 1 | 1| 1] 1] 1 1
16 A HEIR SLIDE PLATE, LA 111 1] 1 1
17 [SA2479001 |#EHRE BOBBIN W1NDOW 1140412 ] 4 1
18 [SA2449001 |AHEHRAH SLIDE PLATE ASSY,R [ 1| 1| 1] 1] 1 1
19 LR SLIDE PLATE,R 111 f1] 1 1
20 |S36663051 |BiHEHR 14 SLIDE PLATE F ASSY [ 1|1 ]1] 1] 1 1
21 RIHERR SLIDE PLATE, F JEIEIRAE 1
22 BIHERERR () 111 1] 1 1
23 AR ENER (&) 111 [1] 1 1
24 |S34438051 |#2B%T3. 18—-40X4 SCREW 41414 4] 4| 4
25 |116010001 _ [#2£T5. 16-40X4 SCREW 111 f1] 1 1
26 |S37060001 |3EHbARiE LABEL GROUNDING 111 1] 1 1
27 [SA2041001 [CE#Rid LABEL CE AE1EAEd 1
28 [SA24421011 [BiXE 11103 2] 1 1
29 1062501416 |#B£TM5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14 2|13|8|8]| 31 3
30 1062501016 |#2$TM5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 Y EIEAE 1




1-2  H15EEFE /Machine body

5 e e e e

[T




1-2_ HN7ERE

E /Machine body

= E AT
X BEe 42 45 T2r|aré
o | e el NAWE OF PARTS  ImC 41 [ ca1 [c11]cAd
M|H|M|H| H | H
1 % ARM 111 1
2 R BED illl | 1
3 [14063001 |#H5HE & DOWEL PIN 1 () 1
4 |SA3924001 |E{IH POSITIONING PIN Ll Tha 4 1
5 |SA4364001 |E#R FACE PLATE 4 | 1
6 ERE AR PLATE 11l ] 1
7 [SA2929001 |#REZE 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 518515]561 5] 5
8 |062500816 |#EETM5X 8 SCREW glelzlzl 2| 2
9 [SA2441001 |EZR REAR COVER Lo ol 1 1
10 (062501216 [4BETM5 X 12 SCREW 6|/6]|6|6| 6| 6
11 [SA4370101 |BF4:4R DUST PROTECTOR 1] 1 1
12 [062500616 |42$TM5X 6 SCREW M5X6 Bl z]al 2 { 2
13 |SA2444101 |HEBI*E BED LEG, L T NEra q 1
14 |SA2445101 %2R BED LEG, S T [ (T 1
15 |SA2447001 |7 HEtR4BH SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY [ 1 [ 1] 1 [ 1] 1 1
16 IR SLIDE PLATE, LA 1T ET L1 1 1
17 [SA2479001 |3fEdRE BOBBIN WINDOW O ) ) 1
18 |SA2449001 |& HEtR:BH SLIDE PLATE ASSY,R (BN N ) 1
19 LR SLIDE PLATE,R 0 [ I 1
20 [S36663051 |miiERLB{E SLIDE PLATE F ASSY Tl ai 1 1
21 BIEIR SLIDE PLATE.F TLINTLT T 1
22 AR ERIER () 1 HILIL10 1T 1
23 BIERELRIR (KH) TUTHNTNTN o 1
24 1534438051 |4%$73. 18-40X4 SCREW 3. 18-40X4 41414 4| 4| 4
25 1116010001 |#2$75. 16-40X4 SCREW 5. 16-40X4 ol [ (A ) 1
26 |S37060001 |#EHbkRid LABEL GROUNDING THIRETE 10 T 1
27 |SA2041001 |[CE#RiZ LABEL CE THELT LAl 1 1
28 [SA24421011 |BixE o (A I (| 1
29 1062501416 |#2§TM5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14 glaliglsel B § & |
30 (062501016 |4Z§TM5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 I O ) (O 1
31 |104449001 [#&KFE 15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 TR l7111 71 1




2 _F3HERME/UPPER SHAFT MECHANISM




2 tMERM4E/UPPER SHAFT MECHANISM

fj B B NAME OF PARTS 42 ﬁ"g A'"72 75
NE REF NO ) C-11 | C-11 |C-11|C-11
) M|HI[M|IH] H H
1 |SA2452101 |LE#%h UPPER SHAFT, DO 111 f1] 1 1

, [5A4083001 LaRan:tisl THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 1]1 1
SA4373001  [§H4TEhiR THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 1]1 1
3 [S25234001 |BR¥A60042Z BALL BEARING, 600477 il 50 Kl Kl 1
4 |S38707001 |BR3HAR60042ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR 1111 1 1
5 538398001 |Et4FhHE%H CRANK SHAFT i1 | Y T O I
6 |117006001 |;%k6Xx6 L=60 W1CK6 X 6, =60 11l f1] 1 1
7 1113014000 |:Aék= PUSHER 11 ]1]1] 1 1
8 525260001 |EERETME X5 SCREW aledd2liz] 27 2
9 [SA1120001 |i%4:% BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 111 ]1] 1 1
10 |S23651001 |iR4k¥E4EIM6 X6  [SCREW 212)2]2] 2 2
11 525235001 [$®%TM8 SCREW 111 1] 1 1
12 |S25236001 |#2$TM6 X 10 SCREW 11111 1
13 [SA2861101 |#R&kHsh«BH4 THREAD TAKE-UP S—SHAFT UNIT 11 j1]1] 1 1
14 R THREAD TAKE-UP S—SHAFT 11 ]11] 1 1
15 AT IR 5 HER R EI NN
16 AES5X3X90 0IL TUBE 111 1] 1 1
17 Atk W1CK 111 1] 1 1
18 Atk WICK 111 ]1] 1 1
SA2935101 |k &kAF¢B4FS3-L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSYS3-L 1 1
19 |SA2936101 |#k s HF¢BHFS5-L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSYS5-L 1 1
SA2937101  |$REAFLAH4ST-L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSYS7-L 1 1
20 KA THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER N EE R IE 1
21 A W1 CK 111 f1] 1 1
22 AR PUSHER 111 f1] 1 1
23 [S13160001 |StHFIRSLBIREAH |T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY tlr 1]
24 AR LB R T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK 111 f1] 1 1
25 Ak WICK 111 ][1] 1 1
26 AR PUSHER 1111 ]1] 1 1
30 |YS3/8710001|Bk$h & 62042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR 1] 1 1
36 [SA2463001 |RIH4 TIMING BELT 0 B i i
37 [SA2469001 |$REEATRAIP R THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 11 1]1] 1 1
38 [062500816 [4R5TM5 X 8 SCREW 111 ]1] 1 1
39 [SA4537001 |BrdE DUST COVER 111 1] 1 1
40 [SA3058101 [iEig#R SHELTER PLATE 111 ]1] 1 1
41 [SA3065001 |;A%s FELT 111 ]11]1 1 1
42 |SA3059101 |t fig 4 3 PE HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE 1111 ] 1 1
43 [SA2461001 |LRI¥% TIMINGPULLEY. U DD 111 ]1] 1 1
44 |YS38/13100 |MH 3¢ FAN 1 1 1 1 1 1
45 (062403152 |#R$TM4X35 SCREW. PAN M4X35 3133|333
46 (028040242 [ REE2-4 WASHER, SPRING2-4 3B 1313 3] 3
47 (025040232 |TF LM W4 WASHER, PLAN M4 3[3]3]3] 3] 3
48 [SA24620011 |FH3ILNE PULLEY U FLANGE 11l ] 1 1
49 I 4 2% 111 1] 1 1




R14 /NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

v
H

3-1 §HFIEEhE




3-1 $H4F32zhERME /NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

& K= AMT

) Es 42 45 [72 175
o | REF N0 B MARSCH SIS C1 | C1 [CT|C-11

M|H[M|H| H | H

1_|SA4124301  |$HHFiEshimeA NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY | 1 | 1 1

2 |SA3854001 |$HHF ¥ Z4AH NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY 1|1 1

3 125 SHAFT 1] 1 1

4 HAEXR NEEDLE BAR BASE 1|1 1

5 3% PIN TAPER B 1

6 |SA2474201 |faiRiRiE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER 1|1 1

7 062401016 [#@4TMa % 10 SCREW 212 2

8 |SA2475101 |§H#F NEEDLE BAR 1] 1 1

9 |SA3710001 |H4FiEL NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1|1 1

10 |062350816 [#R$TM3.5X 8 SCREW 1)1 1

11 |112728001 |5 L=50 WICK N K 1

12 |SA3711101  |$tHF dh B E+F CRANK ROD. N-BAR 1|1 1

13 |SA3712001 |faiRik SLIDE BLOCK 111 1

14 48204000 |/HiZ%4x4 L=150 WICK 4X4 L=150 o R 1
15 |SA5332001 |HhZEL BUSH L g lalld]H 1
17 |148394000 [;h¥E CAP. N-BAR B 1

18 [SA4007001 |;hEs b 5252 FELT SUPPORT. U 11 1

19 1062500616 |$RETM5 X 6 SCREW 1]1 1

20 |SA3848001 |;MEET H 42 FELT SUPPORT.D 1|1 1

21 |S07465000 [ih#% (=200 WICK 1] 1 1

22 |SA3852001 |;hEs FELT 1] 1 1

23 |SA2485001 |AiihIE+L M SET SCREW COLLAR 111 1] 1
24 (525260001 |$4ME9RET SCREW gl l2)2)l2 ] 2
25 |SA2486101 |iZzhihiEE BUSH. R 11 1] 1] 1 1
26 (062500816 |#R$TNS5 X 8 SCREW 1|1 1

27 |062061616 |¥RETM6 X 16 SCREW 11 ]1]1] 1 1
28 [SA2489001 |HHFIEZHKIEH NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER T la-1adial - 1
29 [018062032 |#B$3M6 X 20 BOLT rladeia ke d o
30 [118735002 |®:M WASHER 11 ]1]1] 1 1
31 [SA2490101 |H#FIEzh/MEH ROCKER L INK. N-BAR e R 1
32 |S23460001 [#B%TM6 X5 SCREW 2| Bl 2] 2 ] 2
33 [SA4117001 [$EzhiFHh LINK SHAFT.N-BAR ROCKER 1111 1
34 012060636 |#RETM6 X 6 SCREW zZlw|212)] 2 | 2
35 |SA4118001 [iEhiTHhEE ZI1GZAG LINK BUSH S (R R
36 018062532 |$R4EM6 X 25 BOLT NMENEEIAE 1
37 |SA2493001 |iZThH M WASHER. PLAIN prl ol oif2 |2 | 2
38 |SA2494001 |$t#FiZzhE NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM bl e laliEly 1

8




3-2
AT
eSS
Akt /
NEEDLE BAR
ROCK
ING
MECH
ANIS
M

]

I
an ge_
4?_;,-:
gs—u:s
¥




3-2 $H4FIEEHER{E /NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

P HE AT
- &S 42 45 | 72| 75
= | rer wo HH MANE OF RARTS C-11 | C-11 [c-1[C-11
' MIH|M[H[ H [ H
1 [SA4377001 |stHFEzhBEH INEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY 1]1 1
2 |SA4378001 |$tH &Y [NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY 1] 1 1
3 2ah SHAFT 1] 1 1
4 52 INEEDLE BAR BASE 1] 1 1
5 §E 5 PIN TAPER 1)1 1
6 [SA2474201 |miB1RiE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER 1] 1 1
7 018401036 |3R$TM4 X 10 SCREW 212 2
8 [SA4382001 |$H#FEHE (£) NEEDLE BAR ASSY,L 1] 1
At NEEDLE, L 1]1 1
HEBSHLHF 1] 1 1
i PIN 111 1
9 [SA4385001 |$H#F4E# (&) INEEDLE BAR ASSY.R 1] 1
a§tH NEEDLE, R 1)1 1
10 |SA4387001 |$H#FIELAH INEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY 1] 1 1
11 [149604001 |§#1.5%5.8 PIN 212 2
12 |149605001 |BSRZIZIFRR SPRING 1)1 1
13 [149827001 |§&2x15.8 PIN 1]1 1
14 [$34561001 |iEZHIR (A) CLUTCH STOPPER, L 1)1 1
15 1834562001 |1EEHIR () CLUTCH STOPPER, R 1] 1 1
16 |149608001 |$%2x17.8 PIN 1]1 1
17 |112609001 |#HEdR At sH SPRING 2] 2 2
18 |SA4391001 | Z 2R SPRING HOLDER 1)1 1
19 (062260316 |4¥5TM2. 6X3 SCREW 2] 2 2
20 [149610001 |$& PIN 1] 1 1
21 149611101 |BSIERR SPRING, RELEASE PIN 1]1 1
22 |SA4392001 |BEHE PIN COVER 1)1 1
23 1062260516 |\R$TM2. 6 X5 SCREW 1] 1 1
24 |SA4389001 |BS#:RIBHF CLUTCH LEVER 2] 2 2
25 1135 2] 2 2
26 SHHEEX NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1] 1 1
27 807575000 |1k SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 1)1 1
28 [SA4583001 |§H#FESHL STOPPER . N-BAR 2|2 2
29 [149622001 |§t#F&HzhEER K SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER 2] 2 2
30 |SA4396001 |39 %E SPRING COVER 1)1 1
31 |060350616 [YB$TM3. 5X6 SCREW 1]1 1
32 |SA4397001 |$H#FE(IR ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR 212 2
33 [SA4398001 |4R$TSM3.5 SCREW 212 2
34 |SA4395001 |ABiRBER SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE 1]1 1
35 |SA4399001 f£43: 3] |WASHER, PLANE 2] 2 2
36 |062350816 |4®$TM3. 5% 8 SCREW 2] 2 2
37 [112728001 |ih#k WICK 1)1 1
38 [SA4393001 |$H4FEARREH CRANK ROD, N-BAR 1)1 1
39 |SA4394001 |filik SLIDE BLOCK 1]1 1
40 [SA4401001 |;MEE TR FELT SUPPORT 1)1 1

10




3-2 $HHFEEh;

2314 /NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

RE amr

Tl ms 77 T 45 [72] 75
= i 2% NAME OF PARTS
- REF NO C-11 | C-11 |C-11|C-11

M|IH|M[H| H | H
41 (062350516 |[¥BETM3. 5% 5 SCREW 2|2 2
42 |SA4400001 |¥h¥s FELT 1)1 1
43 (107155001 |hf5 FELT 2] 2 2
44 [|SA5155001 |8 E% 2R FELT SUPPORT 1]1 1
45 [SA5237101 |A1%s FELT 1] 1 1
46 1062350516 |#R§TM3.5X5 SCREW 1] 1 1
47 (014080831 |EELRETMS X 8 SCREW 4|4 4
48 (154567000 |38 5.3 SPACER 5.3 2|2 2
49 [SA2485001 |¥ M SET SCREW COLLAR 1)1 1
50 [S25260001 |BE)IZESRETME6 X5 SCREW 2|2 2
51 [SA2486101 [IZzhi%hE BUSH 1] 1 1
52 [062061616 [9BETM6 X 16 SCREW 1]1 1
53 [SA2489001 |[$tHFIEsh KiEH NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY 144 1
54 (018062032 |9B+2M6 X 20 BOLT 1] 1 1
55 (118735002 |[iRME WASHER 1]1 1
56 [SA2490101 |[$tAFIEh/MEH ROCKER LINK, N-BAR 111 1
57 /523460001 |#BR§TM6 X5 SCREW 2|2 2
58 |SA4117001 |2 zhHF %k LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER 1)1 1
59 |012060636 |4RETM6 X 6 SCREW 2] 2 2
60 [SA4118001 [ZHHFHE Z1GZAG LINK BUSH 1] 1 1
61 (018062532 |4R4+EM6 X 25 BOLT 1] 1 1
62 [SA2493001 [ZHH#ERE WASHER, PLAIN 2|2 2
63 |SA2494001 |$tHFIZHE8 NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM 1] 1 1
64 |SA5332001 |®EL BUSH L 1)1 1
65 [548204000 |:i%k4aX4 L=150 WICK 4X4 L=150 1]1 1

11




2R /Needle bar flip—up mechanism

RIER

4 SHTIRE

12



4 1Nk {EERE /Needle bar flip—up mechanism _
] AMT
Tf ES 2 NAME OF PARTS L o |72 | alio
N‘g REF NO & ¢-11 |[e-11:0c-41 Jo-ti
: M|IH|[M|H|H | H
1 |ysa4402001 |{54RA % INDICATION PLATE ASSY 101 1
2 [104833001 |4 K% 4 3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3 2 | 2 2
3 |SA5336001 |$ERiRE HOLDER PLAIE COVER 11 1
4 1062501016 |4R$TM5X10 SCREW 2] 2 2
5 |SA4404001 |EAF PUSH LEVER 1)1 1
6 |SA4441001 |4{I4R$TMa SHOULDER SCREW, M4 212 2
7 |SA4405001 |EHIR PLATEPUSH LEVER i 4] 1
8 1062350516 [4R$TM3.5X5 SCREW 2|2 2
9 |SA5333001 |¥FE SPRING 111 1
10 [SA4406001 |Efr4FsdBE STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY i TR 1
11 |SA4407001 |iRF 1] 1 1
12 IR F il 3 1% 1
13 $HF3x18 PIN 1)1 1
14 |SA4408001 |$Ri2L BOLT. L 1] 1 1
15 |SA4409001 |4R#2S BOLT. S 1]1 1
16 [SA4411101 |[$NIRIET4R FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE 1|1 1
17 |SA4419001 [NIRIETIRE LABEL 1]1 1
18 (062500816 |48$TM5 X 8 SCREW 2|2 2
19 [SA4412001 |BIRSOE BALL GUIDE BUSH 1]1 1
20 [150820001 [¥%E SPRING 1]1 1
21 |071063550 |#i¥k1/4 BEARING BALL., 1/4 1]1 1
22 |SA4413009 |ihES ARM, LEVER SHAFT N (B 1
23 1062501416 |$2§TM5 X 14 SCREW Tl ] 1
| 24 |SA5588001  [$2$TM4 SCREW 1]1 1
25 |SA4414001 [8F SPRING 212 2
26 |SA4415001 |iB%hZ22 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET 101 1
27 |S07588101 |i&zhih SLIDE SHAFT 11 1
28 |SA4416001 | %24 (L] 1
29 1149863001 [38% SPRING 212 2
30 |SA4417001 |$XME SET SCREW COLLAR 3]3 3
31 |014400432 |%8§TMa X 4 SCREW 5|56 5
32 [SA4418001 |H(a]4R4T GUIDE SCREW 1] 1 1

13




g
=]

5 R

B4 /Presser foot mechanism

@Mﬁ!liﬁ_

N,

=

14



5 JERERE/Presser foot mechanism

& BE AMT
% ES 42 45 721 75
= rer o AR RARE, OF. RIS C-11 | C-11 [C-11]C-11
' M|H|IM|H]| H H
1 |SA2495001 |ERHFWE PRESSER BAR BUSH it a1 d 1
2 062500816 |%R§TM5X% 8 SCREW g el O O 1
3 |SA1174001 |VI/ESRETMS X 14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW 1]l 1] 1] 1 1
4 [sA1175001 |VB/ESRETSHRARE  |ADJUST SCREW NUT ) T BE 1
5 (141208001 [ERFTFEH SPRING GU iDE 1111 ] 1 1
6 |S16196001 |E'RE R PRESSER BAR SPRING 1111 ]1] 1 1
7_[SA2496001 |ERH PRESSER_BAR ol (A ) |l
8 [SA2498001 |[ERITER GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR 11111 ] 1 1
9 [525289001 [%R#2M6X 10 BOLT il [T R 1
10 |SA2499001 |EHiZH 4B PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK o T BT 1
11 |S31006001 |JA/EMIRF LIFTING LEVER Wl lalad 4 1
12 |S39051001 |4B$TM3. 5X 12 M8 [SCREW, PAN (S/P W) 11111 ] 1 1
13 |S07353001 |#2ek#RB4F TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 111 ]1] 1 1
14 [012061832 |%R§TM6 X 18 SCREW [l (S0 5k | ) 1
15 012060306 |4 EM6 NUT 11111 ] 1 1
16 _[SA2501001  |1REMIEH PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER 11 f1]1] 1 1
17 |SA2502001 |BR4ZiE4T KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD g de |4l 1 1
18 [SA1179001 |SRIEiEHT AR ETMS SHOULDER SCREW M5 3a|8l3] 3 2
19 [S07349001 [SFISIZA LAY  |P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT 111 ]1] 1
20 |SA2504001 |34 SET SCREW COLLAR y e (S e T 1
21 |012500536 |4RETM5 X5 SCREW 242 12 2 & | 2
22 |S07355051 |34 9§ SPRING, EXTENSION 2|52 18] 551 2 0 %
23 (062501216 |4BETM5 X 14 SCREW A T I T 1
24 |012500106 |$R&wM5 NUT 11 f1]1] 1 1
25 |SA2506001 |BEITIRFHATAF KNEE LIFTER LEVER O T N 1
26 |SA2507001  |SRIFIR AT KNEE LIFTER BAR 11111 ] 1 1
27 [SA2165001 |%B§TM6 SHOULDER SCREW M6 TR Tl 1 1
28 |SA4149101 |VH%EARET ADJUSTING SCREW 1111 ] 1 1
29 (012060306 |%% &M6 NUT TSy 1 1
30 |s07350001 |2 WASHER, PLAIN ) [ SO T 1
31 [S07529001 |#Ae%iE+F4AY T-RELEACE CONNECT ING RODASSY | 1 | 1 1] 1| 1 1
32 |048030342 | WE3 RETANING RING E3 o fis2. 1a9a) 221 oL | @
33 |SA2677001 |¥AtkiRLe TENSION RELEASE WIRE 1T ]l1 1 ]1] 1 1
34 |110161004 [%BEsM4. 76 NUT SM4. 76 20328 2 2
35 |SA2678001 |#AE44E S 2R 111 ]1] 1 1
36 |062500816 |4RETM5X8 SCREW M5X8 202 198 5 71 %
37 |SA2679001 |fitkRERR 0 I N 1
38 |Y062060816 |4RETM6XS8 SCREW M6X8 2021201 22] 2.1 2

15




4/ feed mechanism

ETE

6

16



6 1X%HER1E/feed mechanism
B AMT
F =
i e 45 |72 | 75
= | rervo B HAVE GFGARTA C-11 [ c-11 [c-1lc-1
M M[H|H [ H
; [Y8A3062001 H52 8452240443 |FEED REGULATOR ASSY 1 1
YSA2509001 |fH4kiAH22¢B4-5 |[FEED REGULATOR ASSY 1 1] 1 1
2 Mk BT 22 FEED REGULATOR
3 |SA2511001 |BiRB[q) GUIDE PLATE 21212]2])] 2 2
4 062501016 |4®$TM5 X 10 SCREW 4)14|4|14] 4| 4
5 |SA2512001 |#BIR«A4 SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 1)1 [1]1] 1 1
6 Bip SLIDE BLOCK 212|212 2 2
7 B SHAFT 1]11]1][1] 1 1
8 [SA2515001 |[Hh&k FELT 313[3]3)] 3] 3
9 |SA2516001 |tNkE&E (L STOPEER 1111 ] 1 1
10 (062060816 |9®$TM6 X 8 SCREW 2(2]2|2)] 2| 2
11 [143612100 |i%# X yE4F FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ] s ] Iy LS 1
12 118954000 |7 ik |NEEDLE BEARING 1111 1 1
SA2518001 |i%# 1%E5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5 1]11]1]1
@ SA2791001 [iX#H 47 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7 1 1
14 |SA2585001 | EIRETME X 10 SCREW 11111 ] 1 1
15 [525236001 |9R$TM6 X 10 SCREW 11 ]1][1] 1 1
16 [YSA2521001 7 g 355 FEEED ROCKER ARMS 111]1]1
YSA2793001 |i%#h #hiE7 FEEED ROCKER ARMS 1 1
17 1018062032 |9R42M6 X 20 BOLT 111 [1] 1 1
18 [143613051 | ix#H/JuEH LINK 11 f1]11] 1 1
19 (143616001 |iX#5 ghimis SHAFT 11111 ] 1 1
20 |048060342 |E$KES |[RETAINING RING. E8 201 2002 1020l "2 | 72
538422001 |§HREAYHRAR (4) |STITCH LENGTH DIAL 4 1 1
21 (838427001 |$+3Ei@FHFMR (5) |STITCH LENGTH DIAL 5 1 1
$38428001 |§t36iM¥545/& (8) |STITCH LENGTH DIAL 8 1 1
22 |SA3056001 |§ 2615004+ FEED REGULATING STUD 11 ]11]1] 1 1
23 |142746122 |HEFRE FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER 11 1]1] 1 1
24 1129458202 |9R$TSM4. 76 SCREW 11 1]1] 1 1
25 1108549001 |o®UFR 0 RING 11111 ] 1 1
26 [S50098101 |1k zhiH POSITIONING PIN 11111 ]1] 1 1
27 [100328001 |1t ZhiH3¥ 5% NOTCH SPRING 111 ]1] 1 1
28 |SA2523001 |tRAAEHHF DIAL LOCK LEVER 111 ]1]1] 1 1
29 539830101 |tRARVIT R SPRING 1{1]1]1]1 1
50 [$A2525001 £ 36 RS 14T FEED REGULATOR 4 1 1
SA2796001 |36 A EHF FEED REGULATOR 5 1 1] 1 1
31 |016061031 |EELEIM6 X 10 SCREW 212122 2 2
32 |SA2526001 |36 ¥4F CONNECT ING ROD 111 ]1]1] 1 1
33 |SA2527001 |{R::%h ECCENTRIC SHAFT 11111 ] 1 1
34 [012060636 |EEIRETM6 X 6 SCREW 11 1]1] 1 1
35 |SA2528101 |$A{I98$TM6 SHOULDER SCREW M6 11 ]1]1] 1 1
36 |SA2529101 |fHiRIRF SHAFT R-LEVER TR 1111 ]1] 1 1
37 |048080342 |E$KES |RETAINING RING, E8 111 ]1]1] 1 1
38 |025100132 |/ |WASHER PLAIN S10 1111 1 1

7




6 EMERHE/feed mechanism

HE AMT

Fl me 22 |45 [72]75
2 2 NAME OF PARTS
e REF NO C-11 | C-11 |C-11|C-11

M|IH[M|H] H | H
39 |SA2530001 |fBISEiRFHEH SPACER 111101 4 1
40 |S07374109 |43k TF REVERSE STITCHING LEVER | 1 | 1 [ 1| 1] 1 1
41 |SA2531001 |BJSERFRR SPRING Llajflrhr] 1
42 |SA2541001 |F1K R (0 LEVER GUIDE tlimsd el ™ 1
44 1062501216 |*B$TM5 X 12 SCREW 313|3|3] 3| 3
45 1025050236 |FmEMms WASHER PLAIN M5 11 f1]1] 1 1
46 1104821001 [BRREE RUBBER CAP 111 ]1]1] 1 1
47 1062500816 |#B$TM5x 8 SCREW 111 ]1]1] 1 1
48 |SA2532001 |FEIZR STOPPER 1111 ] 1 1
49 |Y025050236 | E@M5 WASHER PLAIN M5 111 ]1]1] 1 1
50 |SA7867001 |$i%k FEED REGULATOR SPRING ST 1 | 1 |1 | 1] 1 1
51 |SA2533001 |®RiEH SPRING HOOK 11 [1]1] 1 1
52 1021500106 |#2E}M5 [NUT M5 111 ]1]1] 1 1

18




BME/Feeed shaft mechanism

b
a]

7 3R

19



7 EHMERY/Feeed shaft mechanism

Fl ge 1 %? T2
\ | REF Mo EHR NAME OF PARTS G371 ¢-11 [CH1]CAt
i M|IHIM|H]| H H
1 |SA3855001 [iXmahiWE BUSH, L : F-ROCKER SHAFT 111 ]1] 1 1
2 |SA3965001 |:hEs FELT Tl kT el ™ 1
3 [SA4028001 |/Mtk4X 4 L=450 WICK 111 ]1] 1 1
4 |SA2543001 |ix#HihEhE FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R g lalll sl n] = 1
5 (108802001 |[:tk4X4 L=250 WICK 1111 1 1
6 |SA2544001 | ERETM6 SCREW 111 ]1] 1 1
7 |012060636 |#£$TM6 X 6 SCREW 111 ]1] 1 1
8 |[SA2546001 |iX#h #hikME SET SCREW COLLAR 212)2]2]| 2 2
9 1523651001 |#8$TM6 X 6 SCREW 414]4|4] 4| 4
10 [SA3840001 |iX#hih FEED ROCKER SHAFT 111 ]1] 1 1
11 |YSA3864001 |F2Z2 FEED BAR 111 ]1] 1 1
12 |vSA3886001 |F R FEED BAR CONNECT ING FORK 111 ]1] 1 1
13 [SA2927001 |*8$TM6 X 14 SCREW 111 1] 1 1
14 [025060132 |FEEse WASHER, PLAIN S6 11 ]1]1] 1 1
15 |SA2566001 |/B¥298$TM3. 5X 12 |SET SCREW 111 ]1] 1 1
16 (021350106 [%Bf}M3. 5 NUT M3.5 111 ]1] 1 1
17 |SA2553001 |F XK |FORKED PLATE D [FH) N 1
18 _|SA2554001 |i3¥89842 ADJUST ING SCREW, HIGHT 111 ]1] 1 1
19 |062400616 [#£$TM4 X 6 SCREW 3|/3[3|3] 3 3
20 [SA3990001 |mEs FELT 111 ]1] 1 1
21 [SA3887001 |:H¥s FELT 111 ]1] 1 1
22 [SA3888001 |ifk/EZR FELT HOLDER 111 ]1] 1 1
23 |025030132 |F¥MEs3 WASHER, PLAIN S3 1{1]1]1] 1 1
24 |062300416 [$B$TM3 X 4 SCREW 11 ]1]11] 1 1
25 |SA2550001 |3FZRah$Rdh FEED BAR SHAFT 111 ]1] 1 1
26 [SA2551001 [$h[o) M THRUST RING 22 2 |2 | 3 2
27 [SA2555001 RihiR FEED ROCKER BASE ARM FEEES R 1
28 |SA2928001 |*B$TM5 X 12 SCREW 2|12)2]2]| 2 2
29 |sA4538001 |iitk4X 4 L=180 WICK 111 ]1] 1 1
30 |SA2806001 |ZFZ2iBiRAM FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY | 1 |1 |1 |1 ] 1 1
31 FIRBIR FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK 111 ]1] 1 1
32 AR MR GUIDE PLATE 2122 2]| 2 2
33 |YW01519001 |$2§TM2 X 4 SCREW M2X4 4|4]lal4a] 4| 4
34 [sA4009001 [z %2 WICK SUPPORT 111 1] 1 1
35 |sA4011001 |[:AE L=100 OIL TUBE 111 ]1] 1 1
36 [SA2724001 |iHEk4X4 L=400 WICK 111 ]1] 1 1

20




8

TEts 2844 /Rotary hook mechanism

21



8 FEMER{Y/Rotary hook mechanism
. NE AmT
= me 42 45 72 | 75
= | reF o A NME OFRARLS C-11 | C-11 [c-11[c-11
MIH[M|H]| H H
; |YSA3953001 332 X(W) HOOK SADDLE, L 11111
YSA3953001 |A#i22 (L) HOOK SADDLE, L 1 1
2 [SA3961001 |S%¥ PIPE 212]22)] 2] 2
YSA4029001 |RE#: % ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH. U 212122
3
YS09259001 |RE#: L% ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH, U 2 | 2
SA4444001 |BEI2LEEB 0.8mm  [THRUST RING, 0. 8mn 2 | 2
4 [SA4038001 e 2B 1. Om THRUST RING, 1. Omm 21222
$09260001 [$EELMA 1. 2mm  [THRUST RING, A, 1. 2mm 212]2]2
YS09261001 [#ic1 M 1. 4mm THRUST RING, B. 1. 4mm 2 2
5 [S07420000 |i#mitHR& NEEDLE BEARING 21212]12] 2] 2
6 [507419001 |EzHER RETAINING RING 2121212 2| 2
7 [SA2557001 |REH THE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 2(2]2]2)] 2] 2
g |SA3856001 S LEH OPENER L INK 21222
SA3857001 |5 4iEH OPENER L INK 2 | 2
n SA3861001 |& i 4rE OPENER LEVER 2 2
SA3859001 |44k 4yrE OPENER LEVER 212122
10 |SA2560001 [ 4iEH SHAFT, 0-L INIK 21222
11 _[025710132 | F - [@Es4. 76 WASHER PLAIN, S4. 76 2121212] 2] 2
12 1021500316 |75 SR & 3N5 NUT M6 2121212 2] 2
13 |SA3889101 |44 % 0-LEVER SHAFT 212122 2 2
14 |SA4026001 |#¥4 x4 L=100 W1CK 2121212 2] 2
15 012500536 |9®$TM5 X5 SCREW 212122 2 2
16 |S38212001 |44 OPENER 2(21212] 2] 2
17 [154965001 |%®$TSM3. 57X 8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57 X8 212122 2 2
18 [SA2562101 |AREHiEAEZE ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L 11 1]1] 1 1
19 1062300612 |$®%TM3 X 6 SCREW 8/8|8|8] 8] 8
20 [SA4549001 |#RAEX %R SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 212]1212)] 2] 2
21 |SA2574001 [$B%TM6 X5 SCREW 10/10]10]/10] 10 | 10
22 |SA2575001 |[¥R4TM6X 5.5 SCREW 212122 2 2
23 |SA6301001 |/ t5%E PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 2(212]2] 2] 2
24 [SA3054001 |BEL THRUST WASHER, L 111 1] 1 1
25 |SA4042001 [ihEs22UL FELT UL ASSY 111 [1] 1 1
26 k2 FELT
27 (062400616 |#R$TMA X6 SCREW 6(6|6]6] 6| 6
28 |SA4044001 |:h¥522DL FELT DL ASSY 111 1] 1 1
29 A FELT
30 |SA4012001 [1E FELT 2. )2t 2 o] 2] 2
31 |SA3894001 [;diEs22 FELT SUPPORT 2121212 2] 2
39 |Y8A3954001 AR R HOOK SADDLE, R 1111/
YSA4440101 |HHI22 (R) HOOK SADDLE, R 1 1
33 |SA2563101 [#E# X AR 2R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R 111 f1] 1 1
34 |SA2579001 | @ SPECER 1111 f1] 1 1
35 |SA4043001 [;h$522UR FELT UR ASSY 1111 f1] 1 1
36 |SA4045001 |:H$522DR FELT DR ASSY 11 1]1] 1 1

22




8 BERER4/Rotary hook mechanism
e BE AnT
£ Bs 42 45 |72 | 75
= | e o HER NAVE: OFPARTS C-11| C-11 [C-11]C-11
) MIHIM|H | H H
37 |SA3938001 |[HE#REEPEEFL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL 111 1] 1 1
38 |SA3916001 |KEH: X B EFR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR 111 f1] 1 1
39 [SA2825001 [4BETM4 X 12 SCREW 414|4]4| 4| 4
40 [SA2556001 |$$TM6 X 25 SCREW 414|144 4| 4
41 115947001 |H#@E6.35 WASHER, PLAIN 6.35 212212 2| 2
42 [SA2722001 |HIRRKELE PINCH SLEEVE,U 2222 2| 2
43 |SA2565001 |HIREEBETE PINCH SLEEVE, D 21212]2]| 2 2
44 |SA2567001 |i@¥5iR NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE |2 | 2| 2|2 | 2 2
45 |sA2568001 |[1@¥5%h NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT | 1 1] 1|1 ] 1 1
46 062061016 |4B£TM6 x 10 SCREW 4141414 4| 4
47 025050136 |Fm@BS6 WASHER, PLAIN S6 414|144 4| 4
" Y$01328151 [#2: BOBBIN 21222
$09285052  |#1 BOBBIN 2 | 2
¥S07425001 |KEs A4t HOOK COMPLETE 2
YS07426001 |REHA{ HOOK COMPLETE 2
49 [YS07568001 |REHI<A4E HOOK COMPLETE 2|2
YS09263002 |REHISA4E HOOK COMPLETE 2
YS09266002 |fEHi <A ¢ HOOK_COMPLETE 2
50 HiOE BOBBIN CASE
51 Y148502001 #5303 BOBBIN SPRING 212122
YS09286000 |#5 0 3 BOBBIN SPRING 2 2
52 |SA2676001 |Zh7IRE MOVARI F KNIFF BRACKFT 21212121 2 2
53 807525000 |#53% & SPRING, PLATE 1111 ] 1 1
54 |141544001 |4®$TSM3. 18-40X 3 |SCREW 414|4]4| 4| 4
55 |SA3912001 |zhJI4F 212)2)2) 2| 2
56 |SA2675001 | SET SCREW COLLAR 212)212( 2| 2
57 523651001 |EESRLETM6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) 21222 2| 2
58 |SA2671001 [NZRATAF L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L 11111 1
59 [SA2670001 |NkATH R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER.R 111 1] 1 1
60 062501212 |[4®ETM5 X 12 SCREW 212122 2 2
61 |SA2826001 |39 SPRING, EXTENS ION 21222 2| 2
62 [SA2717001 |FE{I4®%T STOPPER SCREW 414144 4 4
63 [062400812 |4®§TM4 X 8 SCREW 414|144 4| 4

23




9 5 &R 44/ GAUGE PARTS

24




9  FEER{S/GAUGE PARTS
M AMT
=
= B 42 45 | 72| 75
= | rer no #H UAME QF'RARTS C-11 | C-11 [C-1[C-11
M|H[M|H|H|H
1 |v158792101 |§tIEKBH1/4" NEEDLE CLANP ASSY, 1111 1 1
2 [116323001 |4R$TSM3. 57 SCREW 212]2]2] 2 | 2
3 |Y155853001 |§tiR NEEDLE PLATE 1111 ]1] 1 1
4 [S11244001 [%®5TSM4. 37 SCREW 11 1]1] 1 1
5 [100032004 |[%¥$TSM4. 37-40X 8 |SCREW, FLATSM4. 37-40% 8 1{1]1]1] 1 1
6 |YSA4052001 |fERDLA £ PRESSER FOOT ASSY 1{1]1]1]1 1
7 [ERIHR
8 biabl 1t ]
9 [E R H PIN
10 [ERIIER
11 [113050001 |9R$TSM3. 57 SCREW 111 ]1][1] 1 1
Y148704001 |i¥#Hh F FED DOG 1 1
12 -
Y148705001 |i¥#hF FED DOG 1 1] 1 1
13 |S07494001 |%¥$73.18X7 SCREW 212122 2 2
14 [¥107415014 HLEt DPX5 143 NEEDLEDPXS5 14# 2 2
Y107415022 |#l§t DP X5 224 NEEDLEDPX5 224 2 2| 2 2
15 |YS15735001 |§t B4 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY L 1] 1 1
16 |YS15736001 |§tFAHR NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY L 1)1 1
17 [¥013660412 |EEIRETSM3. 18-40X4SET SCREW (CP) SM3. 18-40X4 2] 2 2
18 |YS13085001 |9¥473.18 SET SCREW SM3. 18 2|2 2
19 [Y149831101 |92473.18 SET SCREW SM3. 18 2] 2 2
10, T¥ER/LONER SHAFT MECHANISM
KB AT
F =
i B 42 45 | 72|75
| rer wo Gl NAiE B RAGTD C-11 | C-11 [C-11[C-11
’ M|IH|M|H| H H
1 [SA3890001 |X#22%E ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH. L 11 ]1]1] 1 1
2 |SA4585001 |diEs FELT 111 ]1]1] 1 1
3 [SA3891001 |&i82e%E ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R 111 f1] 1 1
4 |SA2571001 | %k LONER SHAFT 111 ]1] 1 1
5 |SA2580101 |taFitiE# F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY | 1 [ 1| 1 [ 1] 1 1
6 EFOR F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL 11 1]1] 1 1
7 |SA2575001 [%2$Tm6 SET SCREW a1 I e ) ) 1
8 [SA2584001 |%hik % |BALL BEARING BUSH 111 ]1]1] 1 1
9 [538707001 |MkHhAK60042ZNR BALL BEARING. THRUST 6004ZZNR 1 B 1 s I A 1
10 [SA2585001 |@EIRETM6 X 10 SET SCREW 111 ]1]1] 1 1
11 [523651001 |4B4TMG < G SCREW HERERER 1
12 |SA2587101 |TRFILEH TIMING PULLEY ASSY.D 111 ]1]1] 1 1
13 TRFE TIMING PULLEY,D 11 f1][1] 1 1
14 =E PULLEY FLANGE (| ) (S T 1
15 [158115001 | Mk$h7AK62042ZNR BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZNR 1{1]1]1] 1 1
16 |SA4213001 |BEIRETME X 10 SET SCREW 1f1]1]1] 1 1

25




11 {HE7EEMELubr ication

26




11 HREBERS/Lubrication

5 K ApT
A &S 42 4538 ' 7O 75
| reF w0 B NAKE BE"RARTS C-11 | C-11 [C-11/C-11
M|IH|M|H]| H H
1 [SA4205101 |¥hig«BeF 0IL TANK ASSY 1]11]1]1] 1 1
2 Higes 0IL TANK 111 1] 1 1
3 piify 5ot 1)1 [1]1] 1 1
4 [sA3040001 |0 OIL FEEDING PIPE 313[3]3] 3] 3
5 |SA5026101 |4®+2M8 X 12 BOLT 111 [1] 1 1
6 [SA3946001 |MiIKiEk 0IL TERMINAL 111 1] 1 1
7 [SA2956001 |M%E (=135 0IL TUBE,L=135 11 ]1]1] 1 1
8 [SA2957001 |## FELT 2(2]2|2] 2 2
9 062500816 |9RETM5 X8 SCREW 11 ]1]1] 1 1
10 [SA2929001 |[ME®E12. 5 RUBBER CUP, 12.5 1111 ] 1 1
11 [$38266000 |¥hEs ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 111 ]1]1] 1 1
12 [SA4215101 |hiseA¢E FELT ASSY 111 1] 1 1
13 M6 X6 L=1100 |WICH 11111 ] 1 1
14 M (=400 0IL TUBE, L=400 111 ]11][1] 1 1
15 |SA4033101 |MhEsJEHe FELT SUPPORT 1{1]1]1] 1 1
16 228475000 |RRA&IL#H FASTENING BAND 111 [1] 1 1
17 (104450101 [#R % %8 RUBBER CUP, 8 313[3]3] 3] 3
18 (081038070 |[0R!E P38 0 RING, P38 1]11]1]1] 1 1
19 |SA2723001 |H%& (=210 0IL TUBE, L=210 1{1]1]1] 1 1
20 [SA2724001 |#%k L=400 W1CH, L=400 111 ]1]1] 1 1
21 |0A5501006 |75 EEAREZM5 X 10DB |[SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) 212122 2 2
22 |YSA3896001 |4 wiakL 11111 ] 1 1
23 |SA2599001 |iiR iR 01L ADJUSTI NG SCREW 2122]2)] 2 | 2
24 1081004070 |0B!E P4 0 RING, P4 2| AE | 72El 7 | 2
25 |SA3147001 |¥hok& OIL FEEDING PIPE 414|4|4] 4| 4
26 |YSA2898001 |4 Mz&R OLL BLOCK. R 111 ]1]1] 1 1
27 (062061016 [9R$TM6 X 10 SCEW 313[3]3] 3] 3
28 (025060236 |TFHEE M10 WASHER PLAIN M6 1111 ]1] 1 1
29 [SA3061001 |MpE®-E RUBBER PACK ING 2(2[2]2] 2 2
30 |SA2727101 |iEssshis A ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 21212]12) 2 | 2
31 |Y505246000 |¥his FELT 2122 2] 2] 2
32 |SA6414001 |MiEZR TUBE CLIP 414|4|4] 4| 4
33 1140327001 |k #6.3 RUBBER CAP, 6.3 21222 2| 2
34 142274101 |42 RUBBER CAP. 4.2 2u] 24)E2 |5A)Lot | 2
35 |SA3037001 |&!dhiBsAH SUB-TANK SET 1111|141 1
36 FUR:E £ 11 1]1] 1 1
37 FUE::E 129 111 ]11]1] 1 1
38 HIFEY 11111 ] 1 1
39 mg W =A™ ™ 1
40 HFFEH 111 ]1]1] 1 1
41 |SA3060001 |¥hi &5 VALVE PACKING 11 ]1]1] 1 1
42 |SA2596001 | L=400 01L TUBE, L=400 111 ]1]1] 1 1
43 |SA2597001 |H®€ L=500 0IL TUBE. L=500 1111 1 1
44 |SA2598101 |¥& 1=1250 WICH, L=1250 111 [1] 1 1

&7




11 f37iE B &R /Lubr ication
pe 8B/ AMT
A L3R= 42 454 Nei2] 815
o | reFno 2l NANE:0i PARIE | TG WL C- JCamiCoTn
MIHIM]H| H H
45 |0A4400806 [H5 18 EEB4EM4 X 8DA |SCREW PAM (S/P WASHER) Aol ) o |
46 |SA3045201 |BIiHEELCA SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A 1 ST RO (A 1 1
47 [SA3046001 |&I:hE =& 228 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE B HLMEY S B 1
48 |062060816 |¥R$TM6 X 8 SCREW gioriel2l % 1 2
49 [SA3044001 [HA® L=242 0i1L TUBE, L=242 alalala] 4| 1
50 |SA3055101 | %k TUBE CLIP A 158 5 A N
51 |SA3047001 [MEEERX TUBE SUPPORT ™ TR IKE R 1
52 [SA3923001 |REtRE¥H ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING | 2| 2| 2] 2| 2 | 2
53 |062401616 [¥$TM4X 16 SCREW 414|144 4 4
54 |SA2604001 [ FEED REGULATOR FELT 11 ]1]1] 1 1
55 |SA2605001 [ 4R [FELT SUPPORT 11 ]1]1] 1 1
56 |062500616 [$RETM5 X 6 SCREW tlif1]1] 1] 1
57 108802001 [|i%k4x4 1L=250 WICK, L=250 orl:g 221 & 1 2
58 108801001 [#£E4X4 1=350 WICK, L=350 111 ]1] 1 1
59 |SA2606101 [iA= 0IL COVER 111 ]1] 1 1
60 |SA3048101  [iHMFEZRA TUBE SUPPORT, A NEFEN S K 1
61 |SA3049001 [BEEZEB TUBE SUPPORT, A dod s = 1
62 |SA4014001 | & B0 TUBE GUIDE 1 a1 )a] 1 1
63 |140890009 [hE 0IL CAP i) d Lt ] e 1
64 112753001 [} FELT 212]|2|2] 2| 2
65 |SA5154201 | H 22 1)1 1
66 062501016 [¥B$TM5X 10 1] 1 1
67 |S49623000 [ L=280 1115 1
68 |SA5293001 |iHEk4x4 1=300 1] 1 1
69 |062400616 |[¥R%¥] M4X6 Flah sl S 1

28




12 FEgER{+/Therading mechanism

‘w\“’ 5
A (D
[ A8 ‘I‘V&\ 1%%
_ \,./flu"
13 |
13

2
~]
!

2

1614

"B
o

29




12 HF#EB{4%/Therading mechanism
8 AawT
rf ES 2R NAME OF PARTS 42 45 172175
Ng. | REF NO o C-11 | C-11_|C-11[C-11
M MIH]| H H

; [YSA3417101 |k EREH-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY-3 1 1

YSA2607001 |J4k & BH-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY-5 1 1] 1 1
3 SA3415001 || TENSION SPRING 2 2

SA3416001 || TENSION SPRING 2 2| 2 2
3 [SA4212001 |G FREH TENSION PLATE ASSY 11 ]1]1] 1 1
4 KGRI TENSION PLATE 11111 1
5 INRER IR L TENSION BOLT, U 111 ]1] 1 1
6 IR T TENSION BOLT,D 11111 1
7 R KX TENSION BOLT, L 111 1] 1 1
8 Rk H TENSION BOLT,R 1111 1 1
9 P43l PIN 11 ]1]1] 1 1
10 POES A Y 212122 2 | 2
11 [SA2613001 | % TENSION STUD 1111 ] 1 1
12 [SA2614001 |HKER3 &L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L 1111 ] 1 1
13 [SA2615001 |BHB# GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING 212212)] 2 | 2
14 B LR
15 BB TH
16 13 S LR
17 |SA2619001 |#& 4 SPACER 1111 ] 1 1
18 [SA2623001 |[HX 3% &R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R 11|11 ] 1 1
19 [SA2620001 |$h%E COLLAR 11 ]1]1] 1 1
20 [SA2621001 | FE{I@8 STOPPER SUPPORT 1111 ] 1 1
21 1021300106 |AR£}M3 NUT M3 1111 ] 1 1
22 |SA2626001 |AR$TM3.5 SET SCREW, M3.5 1111 ] 1 1
23 |SA2624001 |BEERIE SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW 1111 ] 1 1
24 |SA2625001 | A5 EESR ADJUSTING THUMB 11 ]1]1] 1 1
25 |SA2627001 |#% COLLAR 111 ]1] 1 1
26 |SA2628001 |iE#kiRE TENSION NUT 1111 ] 1 1
27 |SA2629001 |3 FEER{IIR STOPPER 111 ]1] 1 1
28 |061350616 |4R§TM3. 5% 6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6 111 1] 1 1
29 |SA2824001 |E(IAREIM3. 5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5 111 ]1] 1 1
30 |SA2630001 |BR{IHR STOPPER 111 1] 1 1
31 /062350512 |9R§TM3.5X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5 11 ]1]1] 1 1
32 |145446001 |Jkk DISC, TENS ION 414lala)] 4| 4
33 |159805001 |R&jx &R TENSION DISC PRESSER 2L 2ot ] 28k 2 | 2
34 [S20681000 |i@¥5 3% ¥ 18 E WASHER 2(2]2]2] 2 2
35 |S20682105 |\AHIRE TENSION NUT 212122 2 2
36 [144504001 |\ & THREAD GUIDE DISC 414|4|4] 4| 4
37 154560001 |/ REH KA PRE-TENSION SPRING. A ol 2ilEz] 2nli2 | 72
38 155510001 |H£IRE TENSION NUT 1111 ] 1 1
39 |SA2632001 |¥ALktR TENSION RELEASE PLATE 11 ]1]1] 1 1
40 [012500536 |¥BFTM5 X5 SET SOCKETCFT)M5X5 1111 ] 1 1
41 538274001 |#A&kR K T-RELEASE SPRING 111 ]1] 1 1
42 [SA2633001 |HE{I9R$TM3. 5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5 21222 2 2

30




12 GER{E/Therading mechanism

" KR AMT
K &= 42 45 72 175
o | REF No B NAME OF PARTS o 47 T C-11_[c-11]C-11
M|H|M|H]| H H
43 |SA4506001 |AAAek$H TENSION RELEASE PIN, L 11 ]1]1] 1 1
44 |SA4507001 |HALEEEH TENSION RELEASE PIN.R 11 ]1]1] 1 1
45 |SA2634001 |25 U THREAD GUIDE, U 11 ]1]1] 1 1
46 |SA2635001 |4 iH% 20 THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST 1f1]1]1] 1 1
47 1062300616 |$R$TM3 X 6 SCREW, PAN M3 X 6 11 ]1]1] 1 1
48 |sA2639001 | S W THREAD GUIDE, M 1f1]1]1] 1 1
49 114941001 |k @i FELT i o]z« 1
50 |062500816 [$R§TM5 X 8 SCREW FLAT M5 X8 21212 2)] 2] 2
51 |SA2636001 |=BR& %4 THREAD RETAINER 21222 2] 2
52 1012060636 |$R$TM6 X 6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT)M6X6 | 2 |2 ]2 ]2 ] 2 | 2
53 |sA2638001 |8 6D THREAD GUIDE, U 11 ]1]1] 1 1
54 |SA2637001 |#A&k%h BAR, TENS ION RELEASE 11 ]1]1] 1 1
55 |SA2640001 |#B$TM5 X8 [scrRew FLAT M5 X8 212f2]2]| 2 2

31




R/ Thread tr immer mechanism

FHEFE

HE

13 I Rtk

32



13 RN E LB S /Thread trimmer mechanism

e B AT
e &S 42 45 |72 | 75
| rer ho i N FaN T C-AT | C-AT [C-11[C-1
MIHIM|JH]| H H
1 |SA2642001 |tN&keb stk eAH THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 11 ]1]1] 1 1
2 Bt SOLENOID 11 ]1]1] 1 1
3 RN |NUT, M4 21222 2 2
4 BFLE SPRING WASHER 212|2]2)] 2| 2
5 |SA2643001 |eBsfiexae SOLENOID BRACKET 11 f1]1] 1 1
6 |SA2644001 |eBdftki®sk SOLENOID JOINT 111 1] 1
7 [SA2645001 |$hIARETMS SHOULDER SCREW, M5 11 ]1]1] 1 1
8 012500536 |ARETMS X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)M5 X 5 1|11 ]1] 1 1
9 [SA2646001 |eBsgEx+T SOLENOID LEVER 1{1f1]1] 1 1
10 [SA2728001 |&zEpE SOLENOID LEVER BRACKET 11111 ] 1 1
11 062501016 |%R$TM5 X 10 SCREW, PAN M5 X 10 313|3|3] 3] 3
12 [SA2647001 |ebs&ixHFiash SOLENOID LEVER SHAFTY 111 ]1]11] 1 1
13 |062061012 |4®$TM6 X 10 SCREW, PAN M6 X 10 21222 2| 2
14 [SA2648001 |#:3% CORD HOLDER 11 f1]1] 1 1
15 |062060816 |AR$TM6 X8 SCREW, PAN M6 X 8 11 ]1]1] 1 1
16 [SA2651001 |tN%:%h DRIVING ROD 11 ]1]11] 1 1
17 [148546001 |4# PLUNDER PIN 111 ]1] 1 1
18 |SA2652101 |04k %hiR DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR 11 ]1]1] 1 1
19 |SA2860001 |#@ WASHER 1l1]1]1] 1 1
20 [SA2859000 |¥ % SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER 1]1]1]1 1 1
21 BnE WASHER 1{1f1]1] 1 1
22 |SA2653001 |#A&k4FeR4 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY 11 1)1 1 1
23 R TENSION RELEASE LEVER 1111 ] 1 1
24 |SA2655001 |$h{IARETMA SHOULDER SCREW. M4 1{1f1]1] 1 1
25 1062351216 |AR$TM3. 5x 12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X 12 11 ]1]1] 1 1
26 |021350106 |4®8BM3.5 NUT.M3.5 111 ]1] 1 1
27 |SA2657001 | 4F%hae [MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT 11 [1]1] 1 1
28 |SA2658001 |E+F%h [AIN LEVER SHAFT 11 ]1]1] 1 1
29 |012060636 |4R$TM6 X 6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 211111 ] 1 1
30 |SA2659001 |E+FAH |MAIN LEVER ASSY KNIFE 11 1]1] 1 1
31 TH [AIN LEVER 11 f1]1] 1 1
32 |148559100 [HAttam@ |RUBBER TR ERE
33 |S07509001 |3 3§ [wAIN LEVER SPRING 11 ]1]1] 1 1
34 |048070342 |3 E8 RETAINING RING E8 11111 ] 1 1
35 |062061616 |AR$TM6 X 16 SCREW, PAN M6X 16 21222 2| 2
36 |SA2661001 |#D%% it THREAD TRIMMER CAM 11 ]1]1] 1 1
37 |SA2378001 |# /4.8 SPACER, 4. 8 41444 4 4
38 |S25236001 |AR$TM6 X 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)M6 X 10 414|414 4| 4
39 #E AP EHFEY  |(-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD ASSY | 1 | 1 [ 1|1 ] 1 1
40 |SA2665001 |EK¥ E4FAEL |[ROUND JOINT ASSY. L 1111 ] 1 1
14 BB EHL ROUND JOINT, L 21222 2| 2
42 [141331002 |K#E BUSH 2122]2)] 2| 2
43 [SA2668001 |Z EEAR M6 NUT,.M6 LEFT 1[1]1]1] 1 1

33




13 MR ERBERM/Thread trimmer mechanism

= B AMT
e BEs 42 45 |72 | 75
o | reF N S BREIG- Pt C-AT [ C-11 [C-A1[C-11
MIH|M|H| H H
44 [SA2667001 [{CERTIEHF L-ADJUST ING CONNECTING ROD 1111 ]1] 1 1
45 |021060306 9B FIM6 NUT, M6 111 [1] 1 1
46 |SA2663001 |ERIErEAFLAMR ROUND JOINT ASSY.R ) R R 1
47 ERIEHEHR ROUND JOINT, R 0 R IS R I 1
48 |SA2669001 |$A{I¥B$TSM5. 95-28 |SHOULDER SCREW. M6 111 1] 1 1
49 |SA2672001 Y18 EHR T-TRIMMER CONNECT ING ROD, R 111 1] 1 1
50 [SA2673001 |4 EHL T-TRIMMER CONNECT ING ROD, L 111]1]1 1 1
51 (017500812 |7~ Ba9BE2M5 X 8 BOLT, M5 X 8 21222 2 2
52 1025050236 |F-#MEss WASHER PLAIN M5 22122 2 2
53 [507526201 |#h 7 [MOVABLE KNIFE 212122 2 2
54 148536001 |¥B$TSM4. 37-40X 4. 2 |SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40x4.2 | 4 |4 | 4| 4| 4 4
55 |S07527001 |EN FIXED KNIFE 2] 20224 2 2
56 [148539101 |3A{I¥BETSM2. 38 SHOULDER SCREW. SM2. 38 21222 2 2
57 |v$38687000 |12:hiEk CONNECTOR 1111 ]1] 1 1
58 |SA1998001 |iEtbikiB{t GROUND WIRE ASSY 0 I 4 10 I O
i3k GROUND WIRE 111111 ] 1 1
59 |vSA2645001 |ERIBET M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5 2222 2 2
60 [Y340400001 |£k% BEAD BAND 11 ]1[1] 1 1
61 HELIPE 111 1]1] 1 1
62 bihas 22122 2 2
63 (062500816 |[#RETM5 X 8 SCREW, PAN M5 X8 1 (1 f1]1] 1 1

34




14 435 E /THYEAD WIPER MECHAN | SM

35



14 3IAL%2EHB /THYEAD WIPER MECHAN | SM

. HE amMT
F Be 42 45 |72 | 75
o | reF o ol VNE AFPARTS T (e TiRjCmCo
MIH|IM|H]| H H
1 |SA2680001 |$3¢k B skAF THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 111 ]1] 1 1
2 [S38426000 |MAEtEm PLUNGER RUBBER 111 ]1] 1 1
3 |048090342 |[£# E9 RETAINING RING, E9 1111 ]1] 1 1
4 1148511001 |{EERET PLUNGER 1111 ] 1 1
5 |S02665000 | KEHF TERMINAL CONNECTOR 1111 ] 1 1
6 [S02664001 |HR&%kF X THREAD WIPER SWITCH 111 ]1] 1 1
! pels AR5 3254 111 ]1]1] 1 1
8 |S39048001 |%RET (FI® K ) M4 X |SCREW, PAN(S/P W) M4 X 10 414|afla]| 4 4
9 |[148546001 |%H PIN 11 ]1]1] 1 1
10 140647101 |BEEIER CORD HOLDER 11 ]1]1] 1 1
11 |062400616 [8R$TM4 X 6 SCREW, PAN M4 X 6 1111 1 1
12 [SA2732001 |HBHEERER SOLENO{iD HOLDING PLATE 111 ]1] 1 1
13 |SA2696001 |tk EAH SOLENOID COVER ASSY 11 f1]1] 1 1
B kS SOLENOID COVER 11 ]1]1] 1 1
14 |060400516 |¥R§TM4 X5 SCREW, BIND M4 X5 1111 1 1
15 1062501016 |¥R§TM5 X 10 SCREW, PAN M5X 10 414)4|4a] 4| 4
16 |SA2682001 |HBBtEkE4FAH THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 111 1] 1 1
17 [S07549101 |31 THREAD WIPER L INK 21222 2 2
18 |SA2683001 |Eh{EfEBhiR SOLENOID LINK 1111 ]1] 1 1
19 B3 P IEH SOLENOID LINK 111 ]1] 1 1
20 |S07550001 |34 PIN 212]12|2] 2| 2
21 |SA2504001 |$4M8 SET SCREW COLLAR 111 ]1] 1 1
22 012500536 [¥RETM5X 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 111 ]1] 1 1
23 |S38421001 |EfiL#R STOPPER 11 ]1]1] 1 1
24 062500816 |%R$TM5X 8 SCREW, PAN M5X 8 21212|2] 2 | 2
25 025050236 |F-1&Mss5 WASHER, PLAIN M5 21212|2] 2| 2
26 [S07552001 |§3k %3 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT 212122 2| 2
27 |062661212 [¥RETSM3. 18—-40X 12 |SCREW, PAN SM3. 18-40X 12 212]2|2] 2] 2
28 |SA2684001 |3 THREAD WIPER SPRING 11 f1]1] 1 1
29 |s07553001 |$3¢%ka% THREAD WIPER 21222 2| 2
30 [S07424001 |%RETSM3. 18X 4 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18x4 | 2 | 2|2 | 2| 2 | 2
31 HE§t 212]12|2] 2| 2

36




15 fBl4535 & /0UICK REVERSE MECHANISM

L L

T

[ ™

37



15 {#)4E3 M/QUICK REVERSE MECHANISM
2B AT
Tl me 22 | 45 (72175
o | reF no GO RAMNCIREANS C-11 [ C-11 [C-11[C-11
MIHIM[H[H |H
1_[SA3072001 |fMiReBSE kB QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY 11111 ] 1 1
2 154729001 |gk% PLUNGER 11111111 1
3 [154730001 |+ E15 RETAINING RING, E15 11111 ] 1 1
4 (154731000 |[¥ESE RUBBER STOPPER 11111 ] 1 1
5 jEc E TiR0E53 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID 1111 l1] 1 1
6 [SA2535101 |eb itk X A SOLENOID BRACKET 11111 ] 1 1
7 1062500812 M5 X8 SCREW,_PAN M58 2212121 2 |2
8 062061016 [%RETM6X 10 SCREW, PAN M6 X 10 212122 2 2
9 [SA2992001 [#BLkiH PIN 2(2]2]2)| 2 | 2
10 1048060142 |¥A4Ece RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6 111101 ] 1 1
11 (153138001 |¥#[6.5 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 111 ]1] 1 1
12 _|SA2536001 [eB 3 X gh 4T A ¢ SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 1111 ] 1 1
13 .55 £ th #1 SOLENOID LEVER 1 11111 ] 1 1
14 B k472 SOLENOID LEVER 2 111101 ] 1 1
15 BE WASHER 21212]12] 2 | 2
16 47 1111 ]1] 1 1
17 |SA2540001 |4k ghin QUICK REVERSE LEVER 1111 l1] 1 1
18 1016061031 [42$TM6X 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X 10 2(2)12]2)] 2 | 2
19 [SA2992001 |:¥iEsd PIN 1111 ]1] 1 1
20 (012060636 [4®ETM6 X 6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2(2)2]2) 2 | 2
21 |SA2539001 | Exeh4T 4 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT 1111 ] 1 1
22 (018062032 [4®$TM6 X 20 BOLT, SOCKET M6 X 20 11111 ] 1 1
23 149095001 _|# @6 WASHER, PLAIN 6 1111 1] 1 1
24 (153132000 |[RA®13.5 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5 11111 ] 1 1

16 H4EFFXIER/QUICK REVERSE SWITCH MECANISM
ME AMT
§ BS 2 FR NAME OF PARTS 42 45 | 72 1 75
N | REF NO z C-11 | C-11 |C-A1]C-11
MIH|M[H| H T H
1 |SA2688001 |fM4EFFXiEHH REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY 1111 ] 1 1
2 |SA2270001 |BFXRER REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 111 ]1] 1 1
3 [S34281000 |M4RFF X REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 1111 ]1] 1 1
4 1832904000 |#R{H ACTUATOR 11 ]1]1] 1 1
5 |[S32905000 |F %MK REVERSE SWITCH SPRING 11111 ] 1 1
6 [SA1390001 |FXEH# R-SWITCH ASSY 1111 ] 1 1
7 [832907000 |F % MICRO SWITCH 11111 ] 1 1
8 BEFXRYE 11 f1]1] 1 1
9 e 2(2)2[2)] 2 | 2
10 |SA2689001 | % CORD HOLDER 11111 ] 1 1
11 (062500616 |4R$TMS X 6 SCREW, PAN M5 X 6 21212|2)] 2| 2
12 |SA1388001 |&3%k CORD HOLDER 2(2)2[2] 2 | 2
13 1060300606 |4R$IM3 X6 SCREW, PAN M3 X 6 11 ]1]1] 1 1

38




17 SiE 5L F 7%/ THE MOTOR AND THE SAFETY SWITCH

2

39



17 Dk 5% 4 FF%E/THE MOTOR AND THE SAFETY SWITCH

s HE ANT
=| BES 2 NAME OF PARTS |42 | 45 |72 | 75
NO REF NO C-11 C-11 |C-11]C-11
MIH|IM|H| H [ H
1 |SA1385001 |fbzhFF 414 MICRO SWITCH ASSY i I ) [ 1
2 [S38744101 |#Ro$%E SWITCH PLATE SPRING [ 1 | 1 [ 1| 1] 1 1
3 [SA2686001 |FFxEFE SWITCH BASE THIETH ] 1 1
4 (062020806 [#2§TM2 X8 SCREW, PAN M2 x 8 T L1 1] ] 1 1
5 |140647101 |BZEBEIEX CORD HOLDER (0 I T 1
6 |062400616 [42$TM4 X6 SCREW, PAN M4 X 6 1Tl1 1] 1] 1 1
7 1062401216 |42$TM4 X 12 SCREW, PAN M4 X 12 1t ]t 1 1
8 (026040236 |F#[E4 WASHER, PLAIN M4 TPl TQ 1 1
9 (154514001 |[#tE SPACER TH1 A4l 1 1
10 (021400106 |7~ FiZ2 M4 NUT, M4 R N 1
11 [SA4040001 |[F&t PULLEY, CDD BN SR Y 1
12 M6k 11 1] 1] 1 1
13 FE Tl ]1] 1 1
14 |[SA2687001 |43k CORD HOLDER TITHTlTl 1 1
15 |062060812 |42$TM6 X 8 SCREW, PAN M6 X 8 1147 ] 3 1
16 025060136 | ES6 WASHER, PLAIN S6 Tl 1 kel el 2 1
17 [SA2712001 |BBZEEFR CORD HOLDER Tt L] 2 1
18 062500816 |42$TM5% 8 SCREW, PAN M5 X8 AN ZN R Z 1 ¢ 2
19 [J80990001 |EB#LLEH MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT i (TR O O 1
20 |SA2354001 |32$TM5 X 18 SCREW, PAN M5 18 Tt 1] 1] 1 1
21 SHEHE 5 WASHER SPRING 5 T L1l 1 1
22 Fi[E 5 WASHER, PLAIN 5 1111 1] 1 1
23 |SA3025001 |[4Z*EM4 X 10 SCREW, PAN M4 <10 S 19llslB8] @ 3
24 SPEIRE 4 WASHER SPRING 4 SlSNZN3 ] 3 3
25 FHE 4 WASHER, PLAIN 4 gl l&l g | 3 3

40




18 HLEERF/Bobbin winder mechanism

41



18 HZ &4 /Bobbin winder mechanism

. HE AMT
s | ES B NAME OF PARTS 42= | S 24070
o | REF NO C-11 | C-11 |C-11{C-11
MIH[M|H]| H H
1 [SA1971101 |4R4kEg4AMt BOBBIN WINDER UNIT 111 1] 1 1
2 X A=Yihss 1111 ] 1 1
3 Rk 1111 ] 1 1
4 A=k ol 1
5 |048040342 |14 E4 RETAINING RING, E4 THRIHT ) 1 1
6 |SA1975001 |ZRékimERELEY B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY [ 1 | 1 [ 1| 1] 1 1
7 SRR E B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT 1Tl 11 ] 1 1
8 HE T 11 0] 1 1
9 [SA1978001 |4% 4kt BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT il T 1
10 |081009070 [0ZU[E P9 0 RING, P9 IHEEEE RN 1
11 025060136 |F#E s6 WASHER, PLAIN S6 11 f1]1] 1 1
12 |SA1980001 |484k% BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 11111 1
13 (012500536 [#2$TM5 X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT) M55 | 2| 2| 2| 2] 2 | 2
14 /525789000 [0ZU[E 29 RUBBER RING, 29 NENSEER R 1
15 [SA1982101 |#E i BOBBIN PRESSER CAM 111 ]1] 1 1
16 [SA1983001 |#:th 4k BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT 11 f1]1] 1 1
17 |SA2190001 [0ZY[E S5 0 RING, S5 IHEREE RN 1
18 1025060136 [FHE s6 WASHER. PLAIN S6 2 lloh o] o) 2 Il
19 [SA1984001 |8 /EEEH BOBBIN PRESSER ARM IHEREE RN 1
20 1062401216 [3Z5TM4 X 12 SCREW, PAN M4 12 Th1dalal 4 1
21 [SA1985001 |tk BOBBIN PRESSER TETNT el a 1
22 1523418002 [8E5TM4 x5 SCREW. M4 X 5 SR RS 1
23 [SA1988001 |44/t s BOBBIN SUPPORT IHEREE RN 1
24 |SA1989001 |HZATAF BOBBIN WINDER LEVER T I a Aty J 1
25 |SA1990101 [3#% SPRING Tlifadoecy 1 1
26 |SA1991001 [3#% BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING 11| 1 1
27 (012500536 |[EELRETM5 X 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5%X5 [ 1 |1 [ 1| 1] 1 1
28 [SA1992101 |EE424T BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW glala]l8l g1 3
29 |SA1360001 |71 7] KNIFE Thafala] i 1
30 062500616 [42$TM5X 6 SCREW., PAN M5 X 6 IHEERERNEE 1
31 [SA1994001 |tk ge4Af4 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY [ 1 [ 1] 1] 1] 1 1
32 FikEEih 11 {111 1
33 LR 11111 1
34 R LR DISC. TENS|ON pl2i2a)la)l 2 2
35 KEBE TENSION SPRING 11111 1
36 Fe k2 £ TENSION NUT S KT 1
37 1E 3R [E WASHER 11 f1]1] 1 1

42




19 BHi{¥/Accessories

43



19 BMt4/Accessories

. ME AMT
< L3RS 42 45 72| 75
| Rer o e BALE. 0 el C-AT | C-11 [C-TI[C-1

) M|H[M|H|l H | H
1 (122991001 |[MifE S ¥E%: 4 ACCESSORY BAG 1111 1 1
2 [142443001 |/\884% 771 9x52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1. 9X 52 111 ]1] 1 1
3 |118837001 |#8%% 713.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3. 4X 70 11111 ] 1 1
4 |S17774001 |X48%££7]4. 7X250  |SCREW-DRIVER, 4. 7 X 250 11111 ] 1 1
5 1100887001 | kImF8x9 WRENCH, 8 X 9 1111 1 1
6 [142002001 |R/~FHIRF 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 11111 ] 1
7 1154125001 |H~AHBIRF 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 111 ]1] 1 1
8 [142721001 [H/~HIRF 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH. 3 IEEEEEEEE 1
9 [149570001 |M7<AHIBF 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH. 5 Tl ffa 1
- 107415014 |#l§t DPX 5 14# NEEDLE DP X5 14# 2 2

107415022 |#l§F DPX5 18# NEEDLE DPX5 18# 2 2] 2 2

11 |¥S09285051 |#5:: BOBBIN 21222 2 2
12 |1Y10047709 |#N kX 4E HEAD REST B RN 1
13 [S55663001 |;mE#ELA4 OIL TANK ASSY 11111 ] 1 1
14 (144226001 |41 L = HEAD COVER 1111 ]1] 1 1
15 [145573000 |BRiZiRFATRAT KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAG 1111 ]1] 1 1
16 [SA2692101 [iMA&R OIL PAN | [N 0 1
17 (149578000 |ihE BUSH 2 12 | 2illaa] 2 2
18 [SA2582001 |BRi=NEih KNEE LIFTER SHAFT EEEEENE 1
19 |SA2590001 |f&iE KNEE LIFTER IEEEEREEE 1
20 [S25344001 [4242m6 BOLT. M6 111 ] 1] 1 1
21 /525475001 |%2$TM6 X 19 SET SCREW, M6 X 19 2(2]2|2] 2| 2
22 (021060306 |7~ it EIMe NUT, M6 2 12 | uligl] 2 2
23 (515889001 |&{u3%E TWIST, SPRING 1111 ]1] 1 1
24 1146293001 |#5E& E10 RETAINING RING, E10 1111 ]1] 1 1
25 |153230101 |Ku@O DRAIN 1111 1 1
26 |S23418002 |$24TM4 X5 SCREW, M4 X 5 p 121 2l2 | 2 2
27 1143882001 |4/l 3k #ek HEAD HINGE 2l l2)a]l 2 2
28 |143910009 |4 LRt E RUBBER CUSHION 2 12| 212] 2 2
29 [SA1962001 |kERBHEIR HEAD CUSHION 2 12 | pUli2i] 2 2
30 |SA1963001 |LERRHE IR HEAD CUSHION 2(2]2|2] 2| 2
31 |109714000 |47 NAIL 4l4])14|[a] 4| 4
39 |114486002 |M3E OILER 1111 ] 1 1
40 (114483002 |mFceAY OILER ASSY IS EEEEEEN 1
41 [S38300001 [REiZHH KNEE LIFTER ASSY 111 ] 1] 1 1
42 |Y146039001 |REiRiEk KNEE LIFTER BRACKET 11111 ] 1 1
43 |Y100463001 | fA 4842 SM7. 94 BOLT SQUARE SM7.94 1111 ]1] 1
44 |Y017762013 |#242SM5. 95-28X20  [BOLT SM5. 95-28X20 1111 ]1] 1 1
45 |YS38278001 |fEiw R4 KNEE LIFTER BAR 1111 ] 1
46 |YS34756001 |BEiZHliR KNEE LIFTER PLATE 11111 ] 1 1
47 |Y114967001 |BEi%Hlith 28 KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER 11111 ] 1 1
48 |Y110087001 |#842SM5. 95-28X8  |BOLT SM5. 95-28X8 1111 ]1] 1 1
49 [YS31885001 |REiTHIR = KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER 11111 ] 1 1
50 |S07558309 |#:Z2¢H COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF 1111 ]1] 1 1

44




20. BEBEBBE GEEE D)

Automatic Presser Foot Lifter Components (Optional)

26

45




20. BB EREHE GEEERS) Automatic foot presser assembly

575 |REF. NOES FEMERIR NAME OF PARTS Q, Y HE
1 20—1 EBEH Rear window plate 1
2 20—2 EEHE Presser axis cover 1
3 20—3 EEMI6X1.5 Screw nut M16X1.5 2
4 20—4 &5 EE Drive pin 1
5 20—5 =1 B Seals 1
6 20—6 {8 EEFF Presser rod 1
7 20—7 PEFT S P Connecting rod bearing 1
8 20—8 }EERIBAR Presser front crank 1
9 20—9 e EFEW Presser adapters 1
10 20—10 |$RIEHEHE Presser crank 1
11 20—11  |f&5zhih Transmission shaft 1
12 20—12 |ZEE Support sleeves 1
13 20—13 |FiE 9.5 Flat Washers 1
14 20—14 |FOE Open ring 1
15 20—15 |{REMIEE ek 2R Foot presser solenoid assembly 1E
18 20-18 HE Bushing 1
19 20—19 |FO#EE Open ring 3
20 20—20 |FFESAEEET Hexagon screw 1
21 20—21 |ANBEEESLEET Hexagon socket head cap screws 2
22 20—22  |AhSHBET Axial screw 1
23 20—23 |K/AES Hex nuts 1
24 20—24 |FRE 6.7 Flat Washers 3
25 20—25 |42%5T Screw 7)
26 20—26 |KAEF Hex nuts 2
27 20—27 |42%T Screw 2
28 20—28 |BRITIREFATHT Knee-control lift lever 1
29 20—29-1 [4B4T4H Screw pin 1
30 20—29 |4B4TEHZALE Screw pin assembly 1
31 20—30 |&=F Housing 1

46




KAULIN MFG. CO., LTD.
HARHERNNRRE  AEREAFRAEDREGEZERRIMEFESIETE LB !
The specification and/or appearances of the equipment described in this instruction
book & parts list are subject to change because of modification which will without

previous notice.
T8200/DT8200.MAR.2021

K SMANZ BRI S]



	DT8200 零件图_页面_01
	DT8200 零件图_页面_02 
	DT8200 零件图_页面_03
	DT8200 零件图_页面_04 
	DT8200 零件图_页面_05
	DT8200 零件图_页面_06 
	DT8200 零件图_页面_07
	DT8200 零件图_页面_08
	DT8200 零件图_页面_09
	DT8200 零件图_页面_10
	DT8200 零件图_页面_11
	DT8200 零件图_页面_12
	DT8200 零件图_页面_13
	DT8200 零件图_页面_14
	DT8200 零件图_页面_15
	DT8200 零件图_页面_16
	DT8200 零件图_页面_17
	DT8200 零件图_页面_18
	DT8200 零件图_页面_19
	DT8200 零件图_页面_20
	DT8200 零件图_页面_21
	DT8200 零件图_页面_22
	DT8200 零件图_页面_23
	DT8200 零件图_页面_24
	DT8200 零件图_页面_25
	DT8200 零件图_页面_26
	DT8200 零件图_页面_27
	DT8200 零件图_页面_28
	DT8200 零件图_页面_29
	DT8200 零件图_页面_30
	DT8200 零件图_页面_31
	DT8200 零件图_页面_32
	DT8200 零件图_页面_33
	DT8200 零件图_页面_34
	DT8200 零件图_页面_35
	DT8200 零件图_页面_36
	DT8200 零件图_页面_37
	DT8200 零件图_页面_38
	DT8200 零件图_页面_39
	DT8200 零件图_页面_40
	DT8200 零件图_页面_41
	DT8200 零件图_页面_42
	DT8200 零件图_页面_43
	DT8200 零件图_页面_44
	DT8200 零件图_页面_45
	DT8200 零件图_页面_46 
	DT8200 零件图_页面_47 
	DT8200 零件图_页面_48
	DT8200 零件图_页面_49
	DT8200 零件图_页面_50
	DT8200.pdf
	1: 8200D
	2: 封底 

	DT8200.pdf
	1: 8200D
	2: 封底 




